
4. Fill in all hole with dirt and make sure anchor are
completely covered.

MAINTENANCE
• Check all hardware twice monthly during the usage period

and tighten as required. It is particularly important that this
procedure be followed at the beginning of each season. If
these checks are not carried out, the toy could overturn or
otherwise become a hazard. Replacement should be made in
accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

• Take this product indoors or do not use outdoors when
temperatures fall below 0°F (-18°C).

DISPOSAL
• Disassemble and dispose of equipment in such a manner that

no hazardous conditions, such as but not limited to, small
parts and sharp edges, exist at the time equipment is
discarded.

CONSUMER SERVICE 
TOLL-FREE NUMBER:

United States:
www.littletikes.com
1-800-321-0183
Monday - Friday
The Little Tikes Company
PO Box 2277
2180 Barlow Road
Hudson, Ohio  44236-0877

United Kingdom:
www.littletikes.co.uk
Little Tikes
MGA Entertainment
Ash House
19 Medicott Close

littletikes.com
• Catalogue des produits

• Nouveaux jouets

• Service clientèle

• Pièces de rechange

• Concours publicitaire

• Rejoignez notre club

• Catálogo de productos

• Juguetes nuevos

• Servicio al cliente

• Piezas de repuesto

• Sorteos

• Unase a nuestro club

• Product catalog

• New toys

• Customer service

• Replacement parts

• Sweepstakes

• Join our club
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ENGLISH
SEEK & EXPLORE™ CLIMBER
Ages: 2 years and up
Please save sales receipt for proof of purchase.

ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED.
Two adults are required for assembly.

WARNING:
• Keep these instructions for future reference.
• Prior to assembly, this package contains small parts: hardware

which is a choking hazard and may contain sharp edges and
sharp points. Keep away from children until assembled.

• Falls onto hard surfaces could result in head or other serious
injuries. Never place on concrete, asphalt, wood, packed
earth or other hard surfaces. Carpet over hard floors may not
prevent injury. Always use protective surfacing on the ground
under and surrounding the playground equipment according
to the enclosed “Consumer Information Sheet for Playground
Surfacing Materials.” Maximum fall height protection up to
5 feet (1.5m) required.

• Keep away from fire.
• Adult supervision required. Do not leave children unattended.
• This product is intended for use by children ages 2 years & up.
• Maximum weight per child: 60 lbs. (27 kg). Limit 3 children. 
• Shoes must be worn at all times.
• This product is intended for outdoor domestic family use only. 
• Tunnel not intended to hold weight or to be climbed on. 

CAUTION:
• Observing the following statements and warnings reduces the

likelihood of serious or fatal injury.

• Place this product on level ground, at least 6' (2 m) away from
any object. Objects to be avoided include, but are not limited
to, fences, buildings, garages, houses, overhead branches,
laundry lines or electrical wires.

• It is recommended that the orientation of the assembled
product be such that direct sunlight is minimized on surfaces
intended for standing or sitting.

• Instruct children on proper use of this product, only after
properly placed, and not in a manner other than intended. 

• Do not allow children to climb on product when product is wet.
• Instruct children not to attach items to the product that are not

specifically designed for use with the product such as, but not
limited to, jump ropes, clotheslines, pet leashes, cables and
chains, as they may cause a strangulation hazard.

• Dress children appropriately: avoid loose-fitting clothing such
as ponchos, scarves, etc. that are potentially hazardous while
using this equipment.

ANCHOR KIT
WARNING:

Failure to follow these warnings could result in serious
injury.
• Inspect product at regular intervals for wear or loose

hardware. Remove from service if any abnormal
conditions such as cracks or breaks exist. Failure to
perform periodic checks could cause the anchored
product to overturn or cause a fall.

• Anchor must be used on level ground.
• Anchor must be installed entirely below ground level to

prevent children from tripping.
1. Dig hole wider at bottom so anchors can be placed

directly underneath the anchor hole in the product (as
shown).

2. Loop cable tie through anchor hole in location shown in
step 18.

3. Fasten cable tie so that the wire is tight.
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Blenheim Park
Oakley Hay Industrial Estate
Corby, Northants, NN18 9NF
Tel: + 44 1536 424 820
Fax: + 44 1536 424 829

Printed in Poland. D.R.©2007 The Little Tikes Company 
TM & © The Little Tikes Company, An MGA Entertainment company. LITTLE
TIKES™ and all related logos, names, characters, distinctive likenesses and slogans, as
well as the packaging and images appearing thereon, are the exclusive property of The
Little Tikes Company. Please keep this address and packaging for reference since it
contains important information. Contents, including specifications and colors, may vary
from photos depicted on package. Instructions included. Please remove all packaging
including tags, ties & tacking stitches before giving this product to a child.

LIMITED WARRANTY
The Little Tikes Company makes fun, high quality toys. We warrant to the original purchaser
that this product is free of defects in materials or workmanship for one year * from the date
of purchase (dated sales receipt is required for proof of purchase). At the sole election of The
Little Tikes Company, the only remedies available under this warranty will be either
replacement of the defective part of the product or refund the purchase price of the product.
This warranty is valid only if the product has been assembled and maintained per the
instructions. This warranty does not cover abuse, accident, cosmetic issues such as fading or
scratches from normal wear, or any other cause not arising from defects in material and
workmanship.
U.S.Aand Canada: For warranty service or replacement part information, please visit our
website at www.littletikes.com, call 1-800-321-0183 or write to: Consumer Service, The
Little Tikes Company, 2180 Barlow Road, Hudson OH 44236, U.S.A. Some replacement
parts may be available for purchase after warranty expires—contact us for details.
Outside U.S.A and Canada: Contact place of purchase for warranty service. This
warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which vary
from country/state to country/state. Some countries/states do not allow the exclusion or
limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion
may not apply to you. *The warranty period is three (3) months for daycare or commercial
purchasers.
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KIT D’ANCRAGE
AVERTISSEMENT ! :

Le non-respect des avertissements peut entraîner des
blessures graves.
• Inspecter le produit régulièrement  afin de détecter toute

usure du matériel ou du matériel mal fixé. Ne pas utiliser
en cas d’anormalités telles que des fissures ou des
cassures.
Le fait de ne  pas inspecter le produit régulièrement peut
entraîner le renversement du produit ancré ou provoquer
une chute.

• Le dispositif d’ancrage doit être utilisé sur un sol nivelé.
• Le dispositif d’ancrage doit être installé complètement

sous terre afin d’empêcher les enfants de trébucher.
1. Creuser un trou plus large à la base pour pouvoir placer les

pièces d’ancrage directement sous le trou du dispositif
d’ancrage du produit (voir illustration).

2. Faire passer le collier de serrage dans les trous du dispositif
d’ancrage aux emplacements illustrés à l’étape 18.

3. Fixer le collier de serrage de manière à maintenir le câble bien
serré.

4. Remplir tous les trous de terre battue et s’assurer que les
pièces d’ancrage sont couvertes.

ENTRETIEN
• Vérifiez l’état de tout le matériel deux fois par mois pendant

la période d’utilisation et resserrez les pièces si nécessaire.  Il
est très important d’appliquer cette procédure au début de
chaque saison.  A défaut de procéder à ces vérifications, le
jouet pourrait s’affaisser ou constituer un danger. Le
remplacement des pièces doit être effectué selon les
instructions du fabricant.

• Mettre ce produit à l’intérieur et ne pas l’utiliser à des
températures inférieures à -18°C.

ÉLIMINATION
• Le démontage et l’élimination de l’appareillage doivent

s’effectuer de manière à ce que des pièces de petites dimensions
ou tranchantes ou d’autres éléments ne représentent aucune
source de dangers lors de la mise au rebut.

SERVICE CONSOMMATEURS
www.littletikes.fr
Little Tikes
MGA Entertainment
20 rue Saarinen, BP 50212
Immeuble Essen,
94518 Rungis Cedex
Tel : +33 (0)1 4990 0500
Fax : +33 (0)1 4990 0510

Imprimé aux Pologne.
TM & © The Little Tikes Company, an MGA Entertainment Company. LITTLE
TIKES™ ainsi que les marques afférentes et leurs représentations, logos, noms,
emballages, personnages, slogans et images, sont des marques The Little Tikes Company.
Merci de conserver cette adresse et cet emballage car ils contiennent des informations
importantes. Merci d'enlever l'emballage, y compris les étiquettes, liens et fils cousus,
avant de donner ce jouet à un enfant. Le contenu, y compris les spécifications et les
couleurs, peut varier des illustrations de l'emballage. Instructions incluses.

GARANTIE
The Little Tikes Company fabrique des jouets amusants de qualité exceptionnelle.  Nous
garantissons à l’acheteur d’origine que ce produit est exempt de vices de matériau ou de
fabrication pendant une année* à compter de sa date d’achat (le reçu d’achat daté est
exigé comme preuve d’achat). Au titre de la présente garantie, la seule responsabilité de
The Little Tikes Company et le seul recours se limitent au remplacement des pièces
défectueuses du produit ou au remboursement du prix d’achat du produit. La présente
garantie est valable uniquement si le produit a été assemblé et entretenu conformément
aux instructions fournies.  La présente garantie ne couvre ni les dommages résultant
d’une utilisation abusive ou d’un accident, ni l’apparence esthétique telle les
décolorations ou les rayures dues à l’usure normale ou à toute autre cause ne relevant
pas de vices de matériau ou de fabrication. 

États-Unis et Canada: Pour obtenir des informations sur le service de garantie ou de
remplacement des pièces veuillez visiter notre site Web :  www.littletikes.com, appeler
le 1-800-321-0183 ou écrire à :  Consumer Service, The Little Tikes Company, 2180
Barlow Road, Hudson OH 44236, U.S.A.  Certaines pièces de rechange peuvent être
achetées après l’expiration de la garantie – veuillez nous contacter pour obtenir de plus
amples informations.
À l’extérieur des États-Unis et du Canada : Veuillez contacter le magasin où le
produit a été acheté pour vous informer sur le service de garantie. La présente garantie
vous offre des droits spécifiques reconnus par la loi, mais il se peut que vous ayez
d’autres droits qui varient de pays / province à pays / province. Certainspays ou certaines
provinces n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation pour les dommages consécutifs ou
fortuits, par conséquent la limitation ou l’exclusion qui précède peut ne pas s'appliquer
à votre cas. *La période de garantie est de trois (3) mois pour les services de garderie et
les acheteurs commerciaux.

TREPADOR
Edades: 2 años en adelante
Por favor guarde el recibo de venta como prueba de compra.

DEBE SER ENSAMBLADO POR UN
ADULTO.
Se necesitan 2 personas para el montaje.

ADVERTENCIA:
• Guarde estas instrucciones para referencia futura.
• Antes de ensamblar los componentes, recuerde que el

paquete contiene piezas pequeñas con las que los niños
podrían atragantarse. Asimismo, posee bordes afilados y
puntas aguzadas. Hasta no terminar de ensamblar todas las
piezas, mantenga alejados a los niños.

• ¡Atención!. Mantener lejos del fuego.
• Las caídas sobre superficies duras pueden causar lesiones graves o

en la cabeza. Nunca instale el juego sobre hormigón, asfalto, tierra
dura, madera u otras superficies duras. El uso de moqueta sobre
suelos duros no garantiza que no haya lesiones. Siempre utilice
superficie protectora en el área que se encuentra debajo y alrededor
de los juegos de plaza según la “Hoja de Información al
Consumidor sobre Materiales para Superficie de Juego”. Se requiere
protección para una altura máxima de caída de hasta 1.5 m.

• Se requiere la vigilancia de adultos. No deje destendido al
niño.

• Este producto esta diseñado para que lo usen niños entre  2 años
en adelante.

• Peso máximo por niño: 27 kg. Límite de 3 niños.
• Debe usarse calzado en todo momento.
• Este producto está diseñado para uso familiar en exteriores

solamente.
• El túnel no está diseñado para sostener peso o para que se

suban.

PRECAUCION:
• El seguir las siguientes instrucciones y advertencias reducen

la probabilidad de lesiones graves o mortales.
• Coloque este producto sobre terreno nivelado, a por lo menos 

2 m de cualquier objeto. Los objetos que deben evitarse
incluyen, pero no se limitan a, cercas, edificios, cocheras,
casas, ramas, tendederos y cables eléctricos.

• Se recomienda que el producto armado esté orientado de tal
forma que se minimice la luz directa del sol en superficies
ideadas para ponerse de pie o sentarse.

• Enséñeles a los niños el uso apropiado de este producto, pero
sólo después de haberlo armado e instalado, y según el
propósito para el que ha sido diseñado.

• No permita que los niños se trepen a la estructura cuando
está mojada.

• Enséñeles a los niños que no coloquen objetos que no están
específicamente diseñados para usarse con este producto
tales como, entre otros, cuerdas para saltar, tendederos,
correas para animales, cables y cadenas, ya que pueden
presentar un riesgo de estrangulamiento.

• Vista a los niños adecuadamente: Evite la ropa que sea
demasiado suelta, como ponchos, bufandas y otros artículos
que pueden ser peligrosos cuando se usa este equipo.

JUEGO DE SOPORTES
ADVERTENCIA:

El no seguir estas advertencias puede causar lesiones serias.
• Inspeccione el producto con regularidad para verificar

que no haya piezas sueltas o gastadas. Retírelo del
servicio si existieran condiciones anormales como grietas
o roturas.
El no realizar inspecciones periódicas puede ocasionar que
el producto asegurado se vuelque o provoque una caída.

• Los soportes deben utilizarse en suelo uniforme.
• Los soportes deben colocarse completamente bajo el

nivel del suelo para evitar que los niños se tropiecen.
1. Haga el orificio más grande en la parte inferior para que los

soportes puedan colocarse directamente debajo del orificio
para el soporte en la estructura (como se muestra).

2. Pase la brida por los orificios de los anclajes en los sitios que
se muestran en el pasos 18.

3. Asegure la brida de manera que el cable quede ajustado.
4. Rellene todos los orificios con tierra asegurándose que los

soportes queden completamente cubiertos.

MANTENIMIENTO
• Durante la época de uso inspeccione las piezas de ferretería

dos veces al mes y ajústelas según sea necesario. Es
especialmente importante que se siga este procedimiento al
comienzo de cada estación. Si no se realizasen estas

comprobaciones, el juguete puede volcar o convertirse en un
peligro. Los reemplazos deben realizarse de acuerdo a las
instrucciones del fabricante.

• Guarde el columpio o simplemente no lo utilice cuando las
temperaturas sean inferiores a -18°C.

DESECHO
• Desarme y deseche el equipo de tal forma que no se presenten

condiciones peligrosas tales como, bordes filosos y piezas
pequeñas, entre otras, cuando se deshaga del equipo.

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE
www.littletikes.com
Spain:
MGAe Little Tikes
Iberia
Avda. Burgos, 114.
1a Planta.
Edificio Cetil.
28050 Madrid.
Tel : +34 902 212152
Fax : +34 902 212153

Mexico:
The Little Tikes Comapny
Insurgentes Sur 1898
Piso 15
Col. Florida, C.P.01030
México, D.F.
Tel: 01-800-52-27289

Impreso en Polonia.
Favor de guardar este manual. Contiene información importante. Importado y
distribuido en Mexico por MGAE de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. TM & © The Little
Tikes Company, una compañía de MGA Entertainment.  LITTLE TIKES™ y todos los
logos, nombres, caracteres, distintivos similares y eslóganes, así como el empaque y las
imágenes mostradas en el mismo, son propiedad de The Little Tikes Company.
Insurgentes Sur 1898, Piso 15, Col. Florida, C.P. 01030, México, D.F., 01-800-52-27289

GARANTIA
La compañía Little Tikes fabrica juguetes divertidos de alta calidad.  Le garantizamos
al comprador original que este producto está libre de defectos de material o mano de
obra por un año * a partir de la fecha de compra (se requiere el recibo de compra fechado
como prueba). A exclusiva elección de la compañía Little Tikes, el único remedio
disponible bajo esta garantía será el reemplazo de la parte defectuosa del producto o el
reembolso del precio de compra de dicho producto. Esta garantía es válida solamente si
el producto ha sido montado y mantenido según las instrucciones. Esta garantía no cubre
abuso, accidente, aspectos cosméticos tales como el descoloramiento o las rayas como
consecuencia de un uso normal, ni ningún otro problema que no surja de defectos de
material o mano de obra. 
Fuera de EE.UU. y Canadá: Póngase en contacto con el lugar de compra para el
servicio de garantía. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y es posible
también que tenga otros derechos que varían según el país/estado. Algunos
países/estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños concomitantes o
consecuentes, por lo cual la limitación o exclusión  mencionada puede no aplicarse a
usted. *El período de garantía es de tres (3) meses para guarderías o compradores
comerciales.

KLETTERGERÄT
Alter: ab 2 Jahre 
Bitte den Kassenzettel als Beleg aufbewahren.

ZUSAMMENBAU DURCH ERWACHSENE
ERFORDERLICH.
Zum Zusammenbau werden 2 Personen benötigt.

WARNUNG:
• Diese Anleitungen zur späteren Einsicht aufbewahren!
• Vor der Montage enthält diese Packung Kleinteile: Metallteile,

die eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen und scharfe Kanten und
Spitzen haben. Vor dem Zusammenbau von Kindern
fernhalten.

• ACHTUNG! Von Feuer fernhalten.
• Stürze auf harte Bodenoberflächen können zu Kopf- oder

anderen schweren Verletzungen führen. Niemals auf Beton,
Asphalt, festgetretener Erde, Holz oder anderen harten
Oberflächen installieren. Teppichboden auf harten
Bodenoberflächen kann Verletzungen nicht verhindern.
Verwenden Sie immer einen schützenden Belag auf dem
Spielplatzboden siehe “Informationsblatt für Verbraucher für
Spielplatzbelagsmaterialien”. Schutz für maximal 1.5 m
Fallhöhe erforderlich.

• Überwachung durch Erwachdene notwendig. Lasssen Sie Ihr
Kind nicht unbeaufsichtigt.

• Dieses Produkt ist für Kinder ab 2 Jahre.
• Höchstbelastung: 27 kg pro Kind. Nicht mehr als 3 Kinder.
• Zu allen Zeiten Schuhe tragen.
• Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für den privaten Gebrauch

unter freiem Himmel bestimmt.  
• Tunnel hält kein Gewicht aus und ist nicht zum Klettern

geeignet.

ACHTUNG:
• Die Einhaltung der folgenden Sicherheitshinweise reduziert

die Wahrscheinlichkeit von schweren oder tödlichen
Verletzungen.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf ebener Erde auf, wenigstens 2 m
von anderen Gegenständen entfernt. Gegenstände, die u.a.
vermieden werden sollten, sind Zäune, Gebäude, Garagen,
Häuser, überhängende Äste, Wäscheleinen oder
Stromleitungen.

• Es wird empfohlen, das fertige Produkt so auszurichten, dass
möglichst wenig direkte Sonneneinstrahlung auf die Sitz- und
Stehflächen erfolgt.

• Erklären Sie Kindern die korrekte Benutzung dieses
Produkts, nachdem es ordnungsgemäß zusammengebaut und
installiert wurde und nicht anders als vorgesehen.

• Gestatten Sie Kindern nicht, auf dieses Produkt zu klettern,
wenn es nass ist.

• Belehren Sie Kinder, keine Gegenstände am Klettergerüst
anzubringen, die nicht ausdrücklich für dieses Produkt
vorgesehen sind, einschließlich Springseile, Wäscheleinen,
Hundeleinen, Kabel und Ketten, da Strangulationsgefahr
bestehen könnte.

• Kinder sollten geeignete Kleidung tragen: Vermeiden Sie
weite Kleidungsstücke wie Ponchos, Tücher usw., die bei der
Benutzung dieses Geräts gefährlich sein könnten.

VERANKERUNGSSET
ACHTUNG:

Nichtbeachtung dieser Warnhinweise kann zu schweren
Verletzungen führen.
• Überprüfen Sie das Produkt in regelmäßigen Abständen

auf Abnutzung oder lockere Teile. Benutzen Sie es nicht
weiter, wenn Sie vom Normalzustand abweichende
Veränderungen wie Risse oder Spalten feststellen.
Nichtdurchführung periodischer Kontrollen kann dazu
führen, dass das Gerät umkippt oder einen Fall
verursacht.

• Verankerungen müssen auf ebenem Boden verwendet
werden.

• Verankerungen müssen vollständig unter dem Boden
installiert sein, damit Kinder nicht darüber stolpern.

1. Graben Sie ein Loch, das unten breiter ist, so dass die
Verankerungen direkt unter die Verankerungslöcher im
Produkt gesetzt werden können (siehe Abbildung).

2. Fädeln Sie den Kabelbinder durch die Verankerungslöcher die
in Schritt 18.

3. Ziehen Sie den Kabelbinder an, so dass das Kabel fest ist.
4. Füllen Sie alle Löcher mit Erde und überprüfen Sie, dass die

Verankerungen vollständig bedeckt sind.

PFLEGEHINWEISE
• Solange das Gerzät in Gerbrauch ist, sollten Sie sämtliche

Schraubverbindungen zweimal monatlich überprüfen und, falls
erforderlich, festziehen. Diese Überprüfung ist zu Beginn der
Saison besonders wichtig. Sollte dies nicht gemacht werden,
besteht die Gefahr, dass das Gerät umkippt und somit zu einem
gefährlichen Hindernis wird. Bitte befolgen Sie die
Anweisungen in der Anleitung.

• Wenn die Temperaturen unter -18°C fallen, dieses Produkt in
einem Innenraum aufbewahren oder nicht benutzen.

ENTSORGUNG
• Das Gerät so auseinanderbauen und entsorgen, dass keine

Gefahrensituationen, beispielsweise durch kleine Teile und
scharfe Kanten, entstehen zum Zeitpunkt, wenn das Gerät
ausrangiert wird.

KUNDENSERVICE:
www.littletikes.com
MGA Entertainment GmbH
Rontgenstrasse 3,
64291 Darmstadt
Germany
Tel: +49 (0) 6151 36 0960
Fax: +49 (0) 6151 36 0969

TM & © The Little Tikes Company, eine Firma von MGA Entertainment. LITTLE
TIKES™ und alle verwandten Logos, Namen, Charaktere, bestimmte Ähnlichkeiten und
Claims sowie die Verpackung und deren Abbildungen sind exklusiv in Besitz von The
Little Tikes Company. Diese Verpackung bitte für mögliche Rückfragen aufbewahren.
Sie enthält wichtige Informationen. Bitte entfernen Sie die Verpackung sowie jegliche
Anhänger, Befestigungen und Fäden, bevor das Produkt in die Hände eines Kindes
gelangt. Abweichungen des Inhalts in Farbe und Gestaltung gegenüber den Abbildungen
auf der Verpackung vorbehalten. Anleitung enthalten.

GARANTIE
The Little Tikes Company stellt lustige, hochwertige Spielsachen her.  Wir gewähren
dem Erstkäufer vom Zeitpunkt des Erwerbs eine auf ein Jahr * befristete Garantie
hinsichtlich Materialien und Verarbeitung (Kaufbeleg mit Datum ist erforderlich).
Garantieleistungen erfolgen einzig nach dem Ermessen von The Little Tikes Company
und beschränken sich auf den Ersatz des fehlerhaften Teils oder die Rückerstattung des
Kaufpreises des Produktes. Garantieanspruch besteht nur, wenn das Produkt den
Anweisungen entsprechend zusammengebaut und gewartet wurde. Die Garantie
erstreckt sich nicht auf Missbrauch, Unfall, Schönheitsfehler wie Verblassen oder
Kratzer durch normale Abnutzung oder alle anderen Ursachen, die sich nicht aus
Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehlern ergeben.
Außerhalb der U.S.A und Kanadas: Kontaktieren Sie bei Garantieansprüchen die
Verkaufsstelle. Diese Garantie gibt Ihnen spezifische gesetzliche Rechte. Sie mögen
noch weitere Rechte haben, die von Land/Staat zu Land/Staat unterschiedlich sind.
Einige Länder/Staaten gestatten nicht den Ausschluss von beiläufig entstandenen oder
Folgeschäden, so dass die obigen Einschränkungen auf Sie möglicherweise nicht
zutreffen. *Die Garantiefrist beträgt drei (3) Monate für Kindertagesstätten oder
kommerzielle Käufer.

PALESTRA
Età: da 2 anni in su
Conservate lo scontrino: è la vostra prova d’acquisto.

IL MONTAGGIO DEVE ESSERE ESEGUITO
DA UN ADULTO.
Per l’assemblaggio sono necessarie due persone.

ATTENZIONE:
• Conservare queste istruzioni per futura consultazione.
• Prima dell’assemblaggio questa confezione contiene parti di

piccole dimensioni, dispositivi di fissaggio che presentano il

pericolo di soffocamento e con bordi e punti possibilmente
affilati. Mantenere il tavolo lontano dai bambini fino al
completamento dell’assemblaggio.

• Attenzione! Tenere lontano dal fuoco.
• Le cadute su superfici dure potrebbero comportare lesioni

alla testa o altre gravi lesioni. Non installare mai su cemento,
asfalto, terra compattata, legno o altre superfici dure.  Un
tappeto su pavimenti duri non protegge contro le lesioni.
Usare sempre superfici protettive sul suolo, sotto e attorno
all’attrezzatura del terreno di gioco in conformità all’accluso
“Foglio informativo del cliente per i Materiali delle superfici
del terreno di gioco”. Protezione richiesta per un’altezza di
caduta massima di 1.5 m. 

• È necessaria la sorveglianza di un adulto. Non indicato
lasciare il bambino giocare senza supervisione.

• L’uso di questo prodotto è riservato a bambini da 2 anni in su.
• Peso massimo: kg. 27 per bambino. Limitare a 3 il numero di

bambini.
• Le scarpe devono essere sempre calzate.
• Questo prodotto è previsto solo per uso familiare domestico

all’aperto. 
• Il tunnel non è stato creato per sopportare peso o per salirci

sopra.

ATTENZIONE:
• L’osservanza delle seguenti precauzioni e avvertenze riduce

la possibilità di lesioni gravi o letali.
• Collocare questo prodotto su un piano livellato, almeno a 2

m (6 piedi) di distanza da qualsiasi oggetto. Tra gli oggetti da
evitare figurano, tra gli altri e non solo: recinti, edifici,
garage, case, rami sovrastanti, fili da bucato o cavi elettrici.

• Si raccomanda che il prodotto assemblato sia assemblato in
modo da minimizzare la luce solare diretta sulle superfici
destinate come base per lo stare in piedi o seduti.

• Istruire i bambini sull’uso corretto di questo prodotto, solo
dopo averlo montato e installato nel modo giusto e non in un
modo diverso da quello previsto.

• Non consentire ai bambini di salire sul prodotto quando
questo è bagnato.

• Istruire i bambini a non attaccare oggetti al simulatore di
salita che non siano stati creati specificamente per l’uso con
il prodotto, come ad esempio, tra l’altro, corde da salto, linee
stendipanni, guinzagli per cani e cavi e catene, in quanto
questi potrebbero causare pericolo di strangolamento.

• Vestire i bambini con indumenti adatti: evitare l’uso di
indumenti larghi, come ad esempio poncho, sciarpe ecc.; essi
sono potenzialmente pericolosi durante l’uso di questa
attrezzatura.

KIT DI ANCORE
AVVERTENZA:

La mancata osservanza di queste avvertenze potrebbe
causare lesioni gravi.
• Ispezionare il prodotto ad intervalli regolari per l’usura o

l’allentamento degli elementi strutturali. Eliminare dal
servizio in caso di condizioni anomale come spaccature o
rotture. La mancata esecuzione di controlli periodici
potrebbe causare il capovolgimento del prodotto ancorato
o una caduta.

• Le ancore devono essere usate al livello del suolo.
• Le ancore devono essere installate completamente sotto il

livello del suolo per evitare l’inciampamento dei bambini.
1. Praticare un foro più largo alla base in modo che i dispositivi

di ancoraggio possano essere collocati direttamente sotto i fori
appositi esistenti nel prodotto (come illustrato).

2. Fissare la fascetta attraverso i fori per le ancore nelle sedi
illustrate nelle al passos 18.

3. Agganciare la fascetta in modo che il filo risulti teso.
4. Riempire tutti i fori con della terra e assicurarsi che i

dispositivi di ancoraggio siano  completamente coperti.

MANUTENZIONE
• Controllare l’intera ferramenta almeno due volte al mese

durante il periodo di utilizzo e fissarla secondo necessità.  È
particolarmente importante seguire questa procedura
all’inizio di ogni stagione. Si questa procedura non viene
fatta, il giocatolo può diventare pericoloso. Le sostituzioni
devono essere effettuate in conformità alle istruzioni del
fabbricante.

• Si sconsiglia l’uso della struttura all’aperto quando la
temperatura esterna scende al di sotto di -18˚C.

SMALTIMENTO
• Smontare e smaltire l’attrezzatura in modo da non creare

condizioni di pericolo all’atto dello smaltimento medesimo
che possono sorgere, tra l’altro, da parti piccole e bordi
acuminati.

SERVIZIO CLIENTI
www.littletikes.com
Little Tikes Italia
Selegiochi SRL
Via Leonardo da Vinci 19

ITALIANO

MAISON D’ESCALADE
Age : 2 ans et plus
Prière de conserver le reçu comme preuve d’achat.

MONTAGE PAR UN ADULTE REQUIS
Le montage nécessite 2 personnes.

ATTENTION :
• Conserver ces instructions à titre de référence.
• Avant l’assemblage du produit, ce paquet contient des petites

pièces de matériel qui peuvent présenter un risque
d’étouffement, et des bords et des arrondis tranchants. Tenir
hors de portée des enfants avant l’assemblage complet.

• Attention ! Tenir loin du feu.
• Les chutes sur des surfaces dures peuvent provoquer des

blessures à la tête ou d’autres blessures graves. Ne jamais
installer l’appareillage sur du ciment, de l’asphalte, de la terre
compactée, du bois ou d’autres surfaces dures. De la
moquette sur des sols durs  n’empêche pas les accidents.
Utiliser toujours un revêtement  protecteur sur le sol, sous et
autour du matériel du terrain de jeux tel que l’indique ‘la
fiche d’information du consommateur sur les matériaux de
revêtement de terrain de jeux. Hauteur maximale de
protection contre les chutes requise jusqu’à 1.5 mètre (5
pieds). 

• La surveillance par un adulte est recommandée. Ne laisser
jamais un enfant sans surveillance.

• Ce produit n’a pas été conçu pour les enfants de 2 ans et plus. 
• Poids maximum par enfant : 27 kg. Limité à 3 enfants.
• Les enfants doivent porter des chaussures.
• Ce produit n’est conçu que pour une utilisation domestique et

familiale, à l’extérieur.
• La construction du tunnel ne permet pas de mettre du poids

ou de grimper dessus.

ATTENTION : 
• L’observation des règles et des précautions suivantes diminue

les risques d’accidents graves ou mortels.
• Installez ce produit sur un sol nivelé, à une distance d’au

moins 2 m (6’) de tout objet. Les objets à éviter mais sans s’y
limiter sont les barrières, les bâtiments, les garages, les
maisons, les branches pendantes, les cordes à linge ou les fils
électriques.

• Nous vous recommandons d’orienter le produit assemblé de
manière à minimiser l’exposition au soleil des surfaces
conçues pour se tenir debout ou s’asseoir.

• Apprendre aux enfants comment utiliser cet appareillage de
manière appropriée, seulement après avoir correctement
effectué le montage et l’installation. Et non pas d’une manière
qui ne correspondrait  pas à la fonction de l’appareillage.

• Ne pas  laisser les enfants grimper sur l’appareillage lorsque
ce dernier est mouillé. 

• Apprendre aux enfants à ne pas attacher d’objets sur le
portique d’escalade, et qui ne sont pas conçus spécialement
pour être utilisés avec l’appareillage, tels que mais sans s’y
limiter, les cordes à sauter, les cordes à linge, les laisses
d’animaux, les câbles et les chaînes, car ces objets  peuvent
présenter un danger d’étranglement. 

• Habillez les enfants avec des vêtements appropriés : évitez les
vêtements amples comme les ponchos, les écharpes, etc. qui
présentent un danger potentiel pendant l’utilisation de
l’équipement.

DEUTSCH

ESPAÑOL
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Dig hole wider at bottom so anchor
can be placed directly underneath the
anchor hole in the product (as shown).

Loop cable tie through
anchor hole in location
shown in step 18.

Fasten cable
tie so that the
wire is tight.

Fill in all holes with dirt and make sure
anchor is completely covered.

4"- 6"
(10-15 cm)

1

3

2

4

18

(1)

Anchor Kit
Kit d’ancrage
Juego de soportes

(1)

FRANÇAIS



VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
• Efterse alt isenkram 2 gange månedligt i den periode, hvor

udstyret bliver brugt, og stram skruerne efter behov. Det er
særligt vigtigt, at denne procedure følges ved begyndelsen af
hver sæson. Hvis man ikke foretager sådanne eftersyn, kan
legetøjet vælte eller på anden måde udgøre en fare.
Udskiftning bør foretages i henhold til fabrikantens
anvisninger.

• Flyt produktet indendørs eller lad være med at bruge det, når
temperaturen falder til under -18°C.

BORTSKAFFELSE
• Når udstyret engang smides væk, skal det skilles ad således,

at ingen skarpe kanter udgør fare for tilskadekomst.

KUNDESERVICE
www.littletikes.com
TOP-TOY A/S
Roskildevej 16,
Tune
DK-4000 Roskilde
Denmark
Tel: +45 46 16 36 56
Fax: +46 46 16 36 86

TM & © The Little Tikes Company, En virksomhed under MGA Entertainment.
LITTLE TIKES™ og alle relaterede logoer, navne, figurer, tydelige ligheder og slogans,
samt emballage og billeder herpå tilhører udelukkende The Little Tikes Company.
Behold denne adresse og emballage til eventuel senere brug, da disse indeholder vigtige
oplysninger. Indhold, herunder specifikationer og farver, kan afvige fra billederne på
pakken. Vejledning inkluderet.  Fjern al emballage, herunder mærkater, bånd &
sammenrimpninger før dette produkt gives til et barn.

GARANTI
Little Tikes Company laver sjovt legetøj af høj kvalitet.  Vi garanterer over for den
oprindelige køber, at dette produkt er fri for fejl i materialerne eller håndværket i et år*
fra købsdatoen (dateret salgskvittering er påkrævet som bevis på køb). Little Tikes
Company bestemmer udelukkende hvilke udbedringer, der vil være gældende i henhold
til denne garanti og disse vil enten være udskiftning af de defekte dele af produktet eller
refundering af produktets købspris. Denne garanti er kun gyldig såfremt produktet er
blevet samlet og vedligeholdt som vejledningen foreskriver.  Denne garanti dækker ikke
misligholdelse, uheld, almindelige skønhedsfejl såsom blegning eller mærker efter
slitage eller alle andre fejl, der ikke henhører under fejl ved materialet og håndværket. 
Udenfor U.S.A og Canada: Kontaktsted vedrørende køb af garantiservice. Denne
garanti giver dig specifikke juridiske rettigheder og du kan også have andre rettigheder,
som varierer fra land/stat til land/stat. Visse lande/stater tillader ikke eksklusion eller
begrænsning af uheldige eller følgeskader; derfor gælder ovenstående begrænsning eller
eksklusion måske ikke dig.*Garantiperioden er på tre (3) måneder for børnehaver eller
kommercielle købere.

KLATRESTATIV
Alder 2 år og eldre
Kvitteringen bør gjemmes som bevis på at innkjøpet har funnet
sted.

DET KREVES AT EN VOKSEN MONTERER
PRODUKTET.
Det kreves 2 personer til å montere produktet.

ADVARSEL:
• Oppbevar disse bruksanvisningene til senere bruk.
•  Esken inneholder små deler før montering: skruer/mutre med

skarpe kanter og spisser, som medfører kvelningsfare.
Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn til produktet er ferdig
montert.

• Advarsel! Holdes borte fra åpen ild.
• Fall på hardt underlag kan medføre hodeskader eller andre

alvorlige personskader. Skal ikke installeres på underlag av
betong, asfalt, hardstampet jord, tre eller andre harde flater.
Tepper på harde gulv hindrer nødvendigvis ikke personskade.
Bruk alltid beskyttende underlag på bakken under og rundt
lekeapparatene i henhold til det vedlagte informasjonsarket
”Kundeinformasjonsark vedrørende underlagsmateriale for
lekeapparater”. Det kreves maksimum fallhøydebeskyttelse
opp til 1.5 m (5 fot).

• Oppsyn av voksne er anbefalt. Barn skal ikke leke uten tilsyn.
• Dette produktet er beregnet på bruk av barn fra 2 år og eldre.
• Maks. vekt pr. barn: 27 kg. Skal ikke brukes av flere enn 3

barn om gangen.
• Barn må alltid ha sko på føttene.
• Dette produktet er kun beregnet til utendørsbruk hjemme for

familier. 
• Tunnelen er ikke beregnet til å holde vekt eller til å bli klatret

på.

OBS! 
• Sannsynligheten for alvorlige eller livsfarlige personskader blir

mindre ved å ta hensyn til følgende merknader og advarsler.
• Plasser produktet på flat bakke minst 2 m (6 fot) borte fra

andre gjenstander Gjenstander som bør unngås inkluderer,
men er ikke begrenset til, gjerder, bygninger, garasjer, hus,
overhengende greiner, klesnorer eller elektriske ledninger.

• Det anbefales at det monterte produktet blir satt slik at minst
mulig sollys skinner på overflatene som er beregnet til å stå
eller sitte på.

• Lær barna riktig bruk av produktet bare etter at det er
forsvarlig montert og installert. Produktet skal heller ikke
brukes på annen måte enn tilsiktet anvendelse. 

• Hindre barn i å klatre på produktet når det er vått.
• Gi barn beskjed om at de ikke må feste gjenstander som ikke

er beregnet på bruk med produktet, til lekehuset, for
eksempel hoppetau, klessnorer, hundelenker, ledninger og
kjeder, da slike gjenstander kan medføre kvelningsfare.

TM och © The Little Tikes Company, ett MGA Entertainment-företag. LITTLE
TIKES™ och alla relaterade logotyper, namn, tecken, distinkta likheter och slogan, såväl
som den paketering och de bilder som visas därpå, är exklusiv egendom som tillhör The
Little Tikes Company. Behåll den här adressen och paketeringen som referens eftersom
den innehåller viktig information. Innehåll, inklusive specifikationer och färger, kan
variera från de foton som finns på paketet. Bruksanvisning ingår. Ta bort all paketering
inklusive etiketter, snören och tråckelstygn innan du ger produkten till ett barn.

GARANTI
Little Tikes Company tillverkar roliga leksaker av högsta kvalitet. Vi garanterar den
ursprungliga köpare att denna produkt är fri från defekter i material och utförande under
ett år* från inköpsdatum (ett daterat inköpskvitto krävs som bevis). Enligt Little Tikes
Companys gottfinnande är den enda gottgörelsen under denna garanti, antingen utbyte
av produktens defekta del, eller återbetalning av inköpspriset för produkten.  Denna
garanti gäller endast om produkten har monterats och underhållits enligt de utfärdade
anvisningarna. Denna garanti gäller inte i fall av misskötsel, olycka, kosmetiska detaljer,
som exempelvis blekning eller repor från normalt slitage, eller någon annan skada som
orsakats av defekter i material och utförande. 
Utanför USA och Kanada: Kontakta säljaren för garantiservice. Denna garanti ger dig
vissa lagliga rättigheter och du kan också ha andra rättigheter som varierar mellan olika
länder eller stater. Vissa länder/stater tillåter inte exklusion och/eller begränsning av
tillfälliga skador eller följdskador, vilket innebär att ovanstående begränsning eller
exklusion kanske inte gäller dig. *Garantiperioden är tre (3) månader för daghem och
kommersiella köpare.

CLIMBER 
Til aldersgruppen 2 år og op
Gem venligst kvitteringen som bevis på køb.

SAMLINGEN SKAL FORETAGES AF
VOKSNE.
Der kræves 2 personer for at samle den.

ADVARSEL:
• Bevar instruktionerne til senere reference.
•  Før legetøjet samles, indeholder denne pakke små dele:

isenkram, som udgør en kvælningsfare og som kan have skarpe
kanter og skarpe spidser. Holdes væk fra børn, indtil det er
samlet.

• Adversal! Holdes væk fra åben ild.
• Fald på hårde overflader kan resultere i skader på hovedet eller

anden alvorlig tilskadekomst. Udstyret bør aldrig installeres
over beton, asfalt, tilstampet jord, træ eller andre hårde
overflader. Tæpper over trægulve vil ikke nødvendigvis
beskytte mod tilskadekomst. Brug altid en beskyttende
overflade på jorden under og omkring legeudstyret som
beskrevet i den vedlagte ”Forbrugeroplysninger om
overfladematerialer til legepladsen”. Maksimum faldhøjde
beskyttelse op til 1.5m (5 fod) er påkrævet.

• Opsyn af en voksen er påkrævet. Børn må ikke efterlades
uden opsyn.

• Dette produkt er beregnet til brug af børn på mindst 2 år og op.
• Maks. vægt pr. barn: 27 kg. Højst 3 børn.
• Man skal hele tiden have sko på.
• Dette produkt er kun beregnet til udendørs leg for familien

derhjemme.
• Tunnelen er ikke beregnet til at holde nogen vægt eller til at

blive klatret på.

FORHOLDSREGLER
• Overholdelse af de følgende retningslinier og advarsler mindsker

sandsynligheden for en alvorlig eller dødelig ulykke.
• Anbring dette produkt på en vandret overflade, mindst 2

meter væk fra andre genstande. Genstande, der specielt skal
undgås omfatter, men er ikke begrænset til, hegn, bygninger,
garager, huse, overhængende grene, tørresnore og elektriske
ledninger.

• Det anbefales, at det samlede produkt skal vendes på en sådan
måde, at der er mindst muligt direkte sollys på overflader, der
er beregnet til at stå eller sidde på.

• Når først dette produkt er korrekt samlet og installeret,
anvises børnene i den rette brug af dette produkt, og kun den
brug det er beregnet til.

• Lad ikke børnene klatre på produktet, mens produktet er vådt.
• Fortæl børnene, at de ikke må fæstne andre ting til

klatrestativet, som ikke er beregnet til at bruges sammen med
det, såsom sjippetov, tørresnore, hundesnore, kabler eller
kæder, eftersom disse udbyder kvælningsfare.

• Klæd børnene hensigtsmæssigt: undgå løst tøj, som
ponchoer, halstørklæder osv., der kan udgøre en fare, når
dette udstyr anvendes. 

FORANKRINGSKIT
ADVARSEL:

Hvis ikke disse advarsler følges, kan det resultere i alvorlige
kvæstelser.
• Produktet skal efterses regelmæssigt for slid eller løst

beslag. Tag produktet ud af service, hvis abnorme forhold
såsom revner eller brud eksisterer. Hvis ikke
regelmæssige inspektioner foretages, kan det få det
forankrede produkt til at vælte eller forårsage et fald.

• Forankringer skal bruges på jævn grund.
• Forankringer skal installeres fuldstændingt under jorden

for at undgå, at børn snubler over dem.
1. Grav hullet bredere ved bunden, så ankrene kan placeres

direkte under ankerhullet i produktet (som vist).
2. Dan en løkke med kabelbindere gennem ankerhullerne på de

steder, der vises i trin 18.
3. Fastgør kabelbindere således, at kablet er stramt.
4. Fyld alle hullerne med jord, således at det sikres, at alle

ankrene er fuldstændigt tildækkede.

sprawdzane, powstanie niebezpieczeństwo przewrócenia się
produktu lub upadku z niego.

• Kotwe należy zamocować na równej powierzchni.
• Kotwa musi w całości znaleźć się pod powierzchnią ziemi,

tak by dzieci nie mogły się o nią potknąć.
1. Wykop dziurę szerszą u dołu, tak by można było umieścić

kotwe bezpośrednio poniżej otworu na kotwę w produkcie.
(patrz rysunek)

2. Przeciągnij opaskę kablową przez otwór w kotwie w
miejscach wskazanych w Kroku 18.

3. Zaciśnij klips na opasce kablowej, naprężając linkę.
4. Otwór wypełnij ziemią i sprawdź czy kotwa jest w całości

przykryta.
KONSERWACJA
• Wszystkie części należy sprawdzać dwa razy w miesiącu w

okresie użytkowania, i w razie potrzeby poprawiać
mocowanie. Szczególnie istotne jest przestrzeganie tego
zalecenia na początku każdego sezonu. Nieprzeprowadzenie
kontroli grozi przewróceniem zabawki lub innym
niebezpieczeństwem. Wymiany części należy dokonywać
zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.

• Kiedy temperatura spadnie poniżej -18°C, zaleca się
wstawienie produktu do budynku, lub, jeśli pozostanie na
zewnątrz, niekorzystanie z niego.

USUWANIE
• Produkt należy demontować i usuwać w taki sposób, by na

przykład małe części lub ostre krawędzie nie stwarzały
żadnego zagrożenia.

OBSŁUGA KLIENTA
www.littletikes.com
Ul. Grottgera 15a
76-200 Słupsk
Poland
tel. + 48 59 847 44 18
fax + 48 59 847 44 46
TM & © The Little Tikes Company, An MGA Entertainment Company. LITTLE
TIKES™ i wszystkie powiązane logotypy, nazwy, znaki, cechy charakterystyczne i
hasła, a także opakowanie i obrazy, są wyłączną własnością The Little Tikes Company.
Adres i opakowanie należy zachować do konsultacji, ponieważ zawiera ważne
informacje. Zawartość, w tym specyfikacja i kolory, mogą się różnić od zdjęć
umieszczonych na opakowaniu. Instrukcja dołączona. Przed przekazaniem tego
produktu dziecku należy usunąć całe opakowanie, w tym etykiety, taśmy i zszywki.

GWARANCJA
Firma Little Tikes produkuje wesołe zabawki wysokiej jakości. Kupujący otrzymuje od
nas gwarancję, że nasz produkt jest wolny od wad w materiałach lub wykonaniu przez
okres jednego roku? od daty zakupu (jako dowód zakupu wymagany jest paragon
opatrzony datą). Zgodnie z decyzją firmy Little Tikes do uprawnień konsumenta w
ramach reklamacji będzie należała wymiana wadliwych części lub zwrot ceny zakupu
produktu. Niniejsza gwarancja ma zastosowanie wyłącznie, jeśli produkt został
zmontowany i jest konserwowany zgodnie z instrukcją. Gwarancja ta nie obejmuje
przypadków niewłaściwego użycia, nieszczęśliwych wypadków, kwestii
kosmetycznych takich jak utrata intensywności koloru czy zadrapania powstałe w
wyniku normalnego użytkowania, ani też jakichkolwiek innych powodów nie
wynikających z wad w materiałach lub wykonaniu.
U.S.A i Kanada: Aby uzyskać pomoc w sprawie gwarancji, odwiedź stronę internetową
www.littletikes.com, zadzwoń pod numer 1-800-321-0183 lub napisz na adres: Consumer
Service, The Little Tikes Company, 2180 Barlow Road, Hudson OH 44236, U.S.A.
Niektóre części wymienne są dostępne również po upłynięciu gwarancji; w tej sprawie
prosimy o kontakt z nami.
Poza granicami U.S.A i Kanady: Aby uzyskać pomoc w sprawie gwarancji, należy
skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą. 
Gwarancja ta przyznaje konsumentowi określone prawa, lecz nie ogranicza innych
praw wynikających z obowiązujących przepisów prawnych, jakie mogą mu
przysługiwać. W niektórych przypadkach niemożliwe będzie wyłącznie
odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenia przypadkowe, a więc powyższe ograniczenia nie
będą miały zastosowania.

KLIMTOESTEL
Leeftijd: Vanaf 2 jaar
Bewaar a.u.b. uw kassabon als bewijs van aankoop.

MONTAGE DIENT TE WORDEN
UITGEVOERD DOOR VOLWASSENEN.
Er zijn 2 personen vereist voor montage.

WAARSCHUWING: 
• Bewaar deze handleiding voor referentie.
• Voordat de tafel gemonteerd is, bevat dit pakket kleine

onderdelen: bevestigingsmiddelen die verstikkingsgevaar
opleveren en die scherpe randen en punten kunnen hebben.
Buiten bereik van kinderen houden totdat de tafel gemonteerd is.

• Waarschuwing! Niet bij open vuur houden.
• Vallen op een harde ondergrond kan tot hoofd- of ander letsel

leiden. Nooit installeren boven beton, asfalt gestampte grond,
hout of een andere harde ondergrond. Het bedekken van
harde ondergrond met een kleed is onvoldoende om
ongevallen te voorkomen. Gebruik steeds een beschermende
grondbedekking op en rond de grond van het speelterrein in
overeenstemming met het bijgevoegde “Informatieblad voor
de consument over grondbedekking van speelterreinen”.
Maximale bescherming tegen vallen vereist tot 1.5m. 

• Toezicht van een volwassene is vereist. Laat het kind niet
onbewaakt achter.

• Dir product is bestemd voor kinderen vanaf 2 jaar.
• Maximum gewicht per kind: 27 kg. Niet meer dan 3

kinderen.
• Altijd schoenen dragen.
• Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik buitenshuis in

een gezinsomgeving.

• Tunnel is niet berekend op het dragen van gewicht en is niet
bedoeld om te worden beklommen.

OPGELET:
• Inachtneming van de volgende opmerkingen en

waarschuwingen zal het risico van ernstig of dodelijk letsel
verminderen.

• Plaats dit product op een vlakke ondergrond op minimaal 2
m afstand van andere voorwerpen. Tot de te vermijden
voorwerpen behoren onder andere, maar niet uitsluitend,
hekken, gebouwen, garages, huizen, overhangende takken,
waslijnen of elektriciteitskabels.

• Het wordt geadviseerd het gemonteerde toestel zo te plaatsen
dat er zo weinig mogelijk direct zonlicht om oppervlakken
valt die zijn bedoeld om op te staan of te zitten.

• Assembleer en installeer het product naar behoren voordat u
aan de kinderen de juiste wijze toont om het te gebruiken.

• Laat de kinderen niet op het product klimmen als het nat is.
• Leg aan de kinderen uit dat ze niets aan de klimset mogen

bevestigen dat niet speciaal bestemd is voor gebruik met het
product, zoals springtouwen, waslijnen, riemen voor
huisdieren, kabels en kettingen, omdat deze tot verstikking
kunnen leiden.

• Zorg dat kinderen geschikte kleding dragen: vermijd
loshangende kledingstukken zoals poncho’s, sjaals, enz. die
mogelijk gevaar opleveren bij het gebruik van dit toestel. 

VERANKERINGSSET
WAARSCHUWING:

Het niet in acht nemen van deze waarschuwingen kan tot
ernstig letsel leiden.
• Het product regelmatig op slijtage en losse

bevestigingsmiddelen inspecteren. Uit gebruik nemen als
abnormale toestanden zoals scheuren of barsten worden
vastgesteld. Als geen periodieke controles worden
uitgevoerd, kan het verankerde product omkantelen of
iemand doen vallen.

• De verankeringen dienen op een vlakke ondergrond te
worden gebruikt.

• De verankeringen moeten volledig in de grond zitten om
te voorkomen dat de kinderen erover struikelen.

1. Graaf het gat breder onderaan zodat de verankering direct
onder het ankergat in het product kan worden geplaatst (zie
afbeelding). 

2. Leid de kabelbinder door de verankeringsgaten op de punten
zoals aangegeven in staps 18.

3. Zet de kabelbinder zodanig vast dat de draad strak zit.
4. Vul alle gaten met grond en zorg ervoor dat de verankeringen

volledig bedekt zijn.

ONDERHOUD
• Controleer de volledige installatie tweemaal per maand tijdens

de gebruiksperiode en draai de schroeven zo nodig opnieuw
aan. Het is met name belangrijk dat deze procedure wordt
uitgevoerd aan het begin van elk seizoen. Het niet opvolgen
van deze procedures kan leiden tot het omvallen van het
product of een anderzijds gevaarlijke situatie. Vervangingen
dienen plaats te vinden overeenkomstig de instructies van de
fabrikant.

• Dit speelgoed niet aan een temperatuur onder -18°C
blootstellen of gebruiken.

AFVOER
• De set zodanig uit elkaar nemen en afvoeren dat geen

gevaarlijke condities, zoals bijvoorbeeld kleine voorwerpen of
scherpe randen, ontstaan op het tijdstip waarop alles wordt
weggegooid.

CONSUMENTEN SERVICE
www.littletikes.nl
Little Tikes
MGA Entertainment,
PO Box 85,
1171 AB Badhoevedorp
The Netherlands

Sloterweg 303A-1
1171 VC Badhoevedorp
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 20 354 80 10
Fax: +31 20 659 80 34

TM & © The Little Tikes Company, an MGA Entertainment Company. LITTLE
TIKES™ en alle gerelateerde logo’s, namen, personages, karakteristieke kenmerken en
slogans, evenals de verpakking en de hierop afgedrukte afbeeldingen zijn het exclusieve
eigendom van The Little Tikes Company. Het adres en de verpakking bevatten
belangrijke informatie, bewaar beide dus goed. Verwijder al het verpakkingsmateriaal,
inclusief labels, touwtjes en nietjes voordat u dit product aan een kind geeft. De inhoud,
met inbegrip van de specificaties en kleuren, kan afwijken van de foto's die op de
verpakking zijn afgebeeld. Inclusief gebruiksaanwijzing.

GARANTIE
The Little Tikes Company vervaardigt leuk speelgoed van hoge kwaliteit.  Wij
garanderen de oorspronkelijke koper dat dit product gedurende één jaar* vanaf de
datum van aankoop vrij zal zijn van materiaal- en productiefouten (gedateerde
verkoopbon is vereist als bewijs van aankoop). Naar keuze van The Little Tikes
Company bestaan de enige rechtsmiddelen die beschikbaar zijn in het kader van deze
garantie uit vervanging van het defecte onderdeel van het product of restitutie van de
verkoopprijs van het product. Deze garantie is alleen geldig als het product is
gemonteerd en onderhouden volgens de instructies.  Deze garantie omvat geen
misbruik, ongevallen, cosmetische kwesties zoals verkleuring of krassen als gevolg van
normale slijtage, of enige andere oorzaak dan materiaal- en productiefouten.  
Buiten de Verenigde Staten en Canada: Neem contact op met uw verkoper voor meer
informatie over de garantieservice. Deze garantie biedt u specifieke wettelijke rechten.
Bovendien hebt u mogelijk nog andere rechten. Deze kunnen echter van land tot land
of van staat tot staat verschillen. In sommige landen en staten is uitsluiting of beperking
van incidentele of gevolgschade niet toegestaan, dus is de bovenstaande beperking of
uitsluiting mogelijk niet op u van toepassing. *De garantieperiode bedraagt drie (3)
maanden voor kinderdagverblijven of zakelijke klanten.

KLÄTTERSTÄLLNING 
Ålder 2 år och äldre
Spara kvittot för framtida behov.

MÅSTE MONTERAS AV VUXEN.
Enheten måste monteras av två personer.

VARNING!
• Spara dessa anvisningar för framtida bruk.
•  Före montering; denna förpackning innehåller små delar:

artiklar som utgör kvävningsrisk och som kan ha vassa
kanter och skarpa spetsar. Håll alltid delarna på avstånd från
barn tills enheten har monterats.

• Varning! Använd ej nära öppen låga.
• Om ett barn faller på ett hårt underlag kan följden bli skall-

eller annan allvarlig skada. Installera aldrig enheten på ett
underlag av betong, asfalt, packad jord, trä eller någon annan
hård yta. Heltäckande mattor ovanpå ett hårt golv kan
möjligen inte förhindra personskada. Använd alltid
skyddsunderlag under och omkring lekplatsutrustning enligt
rekommendationerna i det bifogade dokumentet,
”Konsumentinformationsblad för ytmaterial på lekplatser”.
Max. fallhöjdsskydd på upp till 1.5 m (5 fot) krävs.

• Tillsyn av vuxen erfordras. Lämna aldrig ett barn utan översyn.
• Denna produkt är inte avsedd för barn 2 år och äldre. 
• Max. vikt per barn: 27 kg. Begränsas till 3 barn.
• Se till att barnet alltid har skor på sig när vagnen användes.
• Denna produkt är endast avsedd för familjebruk utomhus.  
• Tunneln är inte avsedd att hålla vikt eller att klättras på.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG!
• Iakttag följande försiktighets- och varningsmeddelanden för

att minska risken för allvarlig eller livshotande personskada. 
• Placera produkten på ett jämnt underlag, minst 2 m från

eventuella föremål. Föremål som bör undvikas inkluderar,
men begränsas inte till, staket, byggnader, garage, hus, grenar
ovanför, tvättstreck och elektriska ledningar.

• Vi rekommenderar att den monterade produkten bör inriktas
så att exponering för direkt solljus minimeras på ytor på vilka
man ska stå eller sitta.

• Lär barnen använda denna produkt på rätt sätt. Se även till att
de inte använder den förrän den är monterad och installerad på
avsett sätt, och att de använder den på rätt sätt.

• Låt inte barn klättra på produkten när den är våt. 
• Instruera barnen att inte sätta fast artiklar på klätterställningen

som inte är speciellt konstruerade för användning med
produkten, såsom exempelvis – men inte begränsat till –
hopprep, klädstreck, hund- och kattkoppel, kablar och kedjor,
eftersom risk för strypning föreligger. 

• Klä barn i lämpliga kläder: undvik lösa plagg som ponchos,
dukar etc. som kan vara farliga när denna utrustning används. 

ANKARSATS
VARNING!

Underlåtelse att följa dessa varningsföreskrifter kan resultera
i allvarlig personskada.
• Inspektera produkten regelbundet för tecken på slitage

eller lösa komponenter. Använd inte enheten om fel
upptäcks – exempelvis sprickor eller defekta delar.
Underlåtelse att inspektera enheten regelbundet kan ha
som resultat att den förankrade produkten välter eller
orsakar fall. 

• Enheten måste förankras på ett plant underlag.
• Alla ankare måste installeras helt och hållet under

marknivån för att förhindra att barn snubblar på dem.
1. Gräv hålet så att det är bredare längst ner så att ankarna kan

placeras direkt under ankarhålet i produkten (enligt
illustrationen).

2. Trä buntband genom ankarhålen på platserna som visas i stegs
18.

3. Sätt fast buntband så att vajern är ordentligt fastsatt.
4. Fyll alla hålen med jord och se till att ankarna är fullständigt

täckta.

UNDERHÅLL
• Kontrollera enheten två gånger om månaden under

användningsperioden och dra åt lösa delar. Det är speciellt
viktigt att denna åtgärder vidtas i början av varje säsong. Om
dessa kontroller ej utförs, kan leksaken välta eller på annat sätt
bli farlig. Delar bör bytas ut i enlighet med tillverkarens
anvisningar.

• Ta denna produkten inomhus eller använd den ej om
temperaturen faller under -18° C.

KASSERING
• Demontera och kassera utrustning på ett sådant sätt att risk

för skada inte föreligger – se exempelvis till att små
komponenter och skarpa delar inte är exponerade.

CONSUMER SERVICE
www.littletikes.com
TOP-TOY A/S
Roskildevej 16,
Tune
DK-4000 Roskilde
Denmark
Tel: +45 46 16 36 56
Fax: +46 46 16 36 86

20080 Casarile
Italy
Tel: +39 029 001 131
Fax: +39 02900 113  232

TM & © The Little Tikes Company, una società MGAEntertainment. LITTLE TIKES™
e tutti gli altri loghi, nomi, caratteri, contrassegni simili e slogan, nonché la confezione e
le immagini presenti sul prodotto, sono di proprietà esclusiva di The Little Tikes
Company. Conservate questo indirizzo e la confezione per riferimento futuro poiché
contengono informazioni importanti. Il contenuto, comprese le specifiche e i colori,
possono variare rispetto alle foto sulla confezione. Istruzioni incluse. Si prega di
rimuovere tutti i materiali di imballaggio, incluse le etichette, i legacci e le graffette, prima
di dare questo prodotto a un bambino.

GARANZIA
La Little Tikes Company fabbrica giocattoli divertenti e di ottima qualità.  Garantiamo
all’acquirente originale l’assenza di difetti di materiale o di manodopera del prodotto per
il periodo di un anno * dalla data di acquisto (la prova d’acquisto è costituita dalla
ricevuta d’acquisto datata). A sola discrezione della Little Tikes Company, gli unici
rimedi disponibili secondo questa garanzia saranno la sostituzione della parte difettosa
del prodotto o il rimborso del prezzo d’acquisto del prodotto medesimo. Questa garanzia
è valida solo se il prodotto è stato assemblato e mantenuto secondo le istruzioni.  In
questa garanzia non rientrano abusi, incidenti, questioni cosmetiche come sbiadimento
o sgraffiature dovute all’usura normale o a qualsiasi altra causa non derivante da difetti
di materiale e manodopera. 
All’esterno degli USA e del Canada: contattare il luogo d’acquisto per l’assistenza di
garanzia. Questa garanzia vi conferisce diritti legali specifici e voi potete anche avere
altri diritti, che variano da Paese/Stato a Paese/Stato. Alcuni Paesi/Stati non consentono
l’esclusione o la limitazione di danni incidentali o conseguenziali; pertanto la limitazione
o l’esclusione di cui sopra potrebbe non applicarsi a voi. *Il periodo di garanzia è di tre
(3) mesi per i commercianti o per le scuole materne.

WSPINACZKA
Wiek: od 2 lat
Prosimy zachować paragon jako dowód zakupu.

KONIECZNY JEST MONTAŻ PRZEZ
OSOBY DOROSŁE.
Do montażu potrzebne są 2 osoby.

UWAGA:
• Prosimy zachować tę instrukcję na wypadek ewentualnych

wątpliwości.
• Niezmontowana zabawka zawiera małe części i materiały,

które stwarzają niebezpieczeństwo połknięcia lub zranienia
ostrymi krawędziami i narożnikami. Chronić przed dziećmi,
zanim zabawka nie zostanie złożona.

• Upadek na twarde nawierzchnie może grozić poważnymi
urazami głowy lub innymi. Zabawki nie należy stawiać na
betonie, asfalcie, podłożu drewnianym, mocno ubitej ziemi
lub innych twardych nawierzchniach. Położenie miękkiego
dywanu na twardej podłodze nie zabezpiecza przed urazami.
Zaleca się stosowanie ochronnego podłoża pod i w otoczeniu
sprzętów na placu zabaw, zgodnie ze wskazówkami w
załączonej „Informacji dla Klienta o Podłożach Ochronnych
na Placach Zabaw”. Wymagana jest ochrona przed upadkiem
z maks. 1,5 m wysokości.

• Uwaga! Trzymać z dala od ognia.
• Zabawa powinna odbywać się pod opieką osób dorosłych.

Nie należy pozostawiać dzieci bez takiej opieki.
• Produkt jest przeznaczony do zabawy dla dzieci w wieku od 2
lat.
• Maksymalna waga jednego dzieci 27 kg (60 lbs.). Limit: 3

dzieci.
• Bawiąc się dzieci muszą mieć ubrane buty.
• Produkt przeznaczony do użytku na zewnętrz, wyłącznie do

celów prywatnych.
• Tunel nie wytrzymuje obciążeń i nie należy na niego

wchodzić.

UWAGA:
• Przestrzeganie poniższych wskazówek i ostrzeżeń zmniejsza

prawdopodpbieństwo poważnych a nawet śmiertelnych
urazów.

• Produkt należy umieścić na wyrównanej nawierzchni,
wodległości co najmniej 2m. od konstrukeji takich jak płoty,
garaże, domy, nisko zwisające galęzie, sznury do prania lub
przewody elektryczne, itp.

• Zaleca się takie ustawienie produktu, by zjeżdżalnie i miejsca
do siedzenia nie były nagrzewane przez bezpośrednie światło
słoneczne.

• Konieczne jest poinformowanie dzieci o właściwym sposobie
korzystania z zabawki. Dzieci mogą korzystać z zabawki
dopiero, kiedy jest ona odpowiednio złożona i zainstalowana,
i jedynie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem. 

• Nie nale ży pozwalać dzieciom na zabawę na mokrej
zjeżdżalni.

• Należy poinformować dzieci by nie przywiązywały do
zjeżdżalni przedmiotów, które nie zostaly dla niej
przeznaczone, czyli takich jak na przykład: skakanki, sznury
do prania, smyczy, kabli czy lańcuchów, ponieważ mogą one
grozić uduszeniem.

• Dzieci powinny być odpowiednio ubrane: należy unikać
lużnych ubrań takich jak poncho, chustki itp., stwarzających
potencjalne zagrożenie podczas zabawy na zjeżdżalni.
ZAMOCOWANIE KOTWY – UWAGI:

Niezastosowanie się do poniższych ostrzeżeń może grozić
poważnym urazem.

• Produkt należy systematycznie sprawdzać pod kątem
zużytych lub poluzowanych części. Nie korzystać z
produktu, jeśli powstały uszkodzenia takie jak pęknięcia lub
złamania. Jeśli zamocowania produktu nie będą regularnie
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• Kle barna på passende måte. Unngå løsthengende klær slik
som ponchoer, skjerf osv. som er mulige farer når utstyret
brukes.

FORANKRINGSSETT
ADVARSEL:

Unnlatelse av å etterkomme disse advarslene kan medføre
alvorlig personskade.
• Kontroller med jevne mellomrom om produktet er slitt eller har

løse skruer/bolter. Bruk ikke produktet hvis det oppstår
unormale tilstander, for eksempel sprekker eller skader.
Unnlatelse av å kontrollere det forankrede produktet med jevne
mellomrom kan medføre at det velter eller forårsaker fall.

• Forankringene skal brukes på en vannrett flate.
• Forankringene skal monteres lavere enn bakkenivå for å

hindre at barn snubler i dem.
1. Grav hullet bredere nederst, slik at ankerfestene kan plasseres

rett under forankringshullet i produktet (som vist).
2. Før buntebånd gjennom ankerhullene på stedene som er vist i

trin 18.
3. Fest buntebånd slik at kabelen er stram.
4. Fyll alle hullene med jord, og påse at ankerfestene er helt

dekket.

VEDLIKEHOLD
• Sjekk alle jernvarer to ganger i måneden i bruksperioden og

skru til når det er nødvendig. Det er spesielt viktig at denne
framgangsmåten blir fulgt ved begynnelsen av hver sesong.
Dersom disse kontrollene ikke utføres, kan leketøyt velte
eller på annen måte utgjøre en fare. Utskifting bør foretas i
henhold til fabrikantens instruksjoner.

• Ta produktet inn, eller unngå å bruke det når temperaturen er
lavere enn -18 °C.

KASSERING
• Demonter og kasser utstyret på en slik måte at det ikke har

farlige objekter når det kasseres, for eksempel, men ikke
begrenset til, små deler og skarpe kanter.

KUNDESERVICE
www.littletikes.com
TOP-TOY A/S
Roskildevej 16,
Tune
DK-4000 Roskilde
Denmark
Tel: +45 46 16 36 56
Fax: +46 46 16 36 86

TM & © The Little Tikes Company. Et MGAEntertainment-selskap. LITTLE TIKES™
og alle beslektede logoer, navn, skikkelser, tydelige likheter og slagord, så vel som
emballasje og bilder som vises på den, er eksklusiv eiendom til The Little Tikes
Company. Ta vare på denne adressen og emballasjen som referanse siden den inneholder
viktig informasjon. Innhold, inkludert spesifikasjoner og farger, kan variere fra
fotografier som ble vist på pakken. Bruksanvisning inkludert. Fjern all emballasje
inkludert merkelapper, bånd & stifter før produktet blir gitt til et barn.

BEGRENSET GARANTI
Little Tikes Campany lager morsomme leker av høy kvalitet.  Vi garanterer den
opprinnelige kjøperen at dette produktet er uten defekter i materialer eller fabrikasjon i
et år * fra kjøpedatoen. (Det kreves datert kvittering som bevis på kjøp.) De eneste
erstatningsmidler tilgjengelig under denne garantien vil være enten utskiftning av den
defekte delen av produktet eller refusjon av kjøpsprisen for produktet, kun etter Little
Tikes Company’s skjønn. Denne garantien gjelder kun hvis produktet er satt sammen og
vedlikeholdt i følge bruksanvisningen. Denne garantien dekker ikke misbruk, uhell,
kosmetiske spørsmål slik som falming eller oppskraping fra normal bruk eller alle andre
grunner som ikke oppstår pga. defekter i materiale eller fabrikasjon. 
Utenfor U.S.A. og Canada: Ta kontakt med stedet hvor produktet ble kjøpt for service
dekket av garanti. Denne garantien gir deg visse juridiske rettigheter, og du kan også ha
andre rettigheter som varierer fra land/delstat til land/delstat. Enkelte land/delstater
anerkjenner ikke unntak for eller begrensninger i erstatningansvaret for påløpen skade
eller følgeskade, så begrensningen eller unntaket ovenfor gjelder ikke nødvendigvis for
deg.*Garantiperioden er tre (3) måneder for daghjem eller kommersielle kjøpere.

TREPA-TREPA
Idades: a partir 2 anos
Guarde a nota fiscal como comprovante de compra.

DEVE SER MONTADO POR ADULTOS.
São necessárias duas pessoas para fazer a montagem.

ATENÇÃO:
• Guarde estas instruções para futuras consultas.
• Antes da montagem completa da mesa, mantenha fora do

alcance das crianças. O pacote contém peças pequenas e
afiadas que podem ser facilmente ingeridas, e ferragens
pontudas que oferecem perigo as crianças.

• Aviso! Manter afastado do fogo.
• Quedas em superfícies duras podem causar traumatismos

cranianos ou outros ferimentos graves. Não instale sobre
concreto, asfalto, terra batida, madeira ou outro tipo de
superfície dura. A colocação de carpete sobre superfícies
duras pode não ser suficiente para evitar ferimentos. A área
da superfície ao redor e sob o equipamento de playground
sempre deve estar coberta por um revestimento de proteção,
de acordo com o folheto incluso “Folha de informações ao
consumidor sobre materiais de revestimento para
playgrounds”. Proteção obrigatória para quedas de até 1.5 m.

• Requer supervisão de um adulto. Não deixe as crianças
brincando sozinhas.

• Este produto foi projetado para ser usado por crianças a partir
2 anos.

• Peso máximo por criança aconselhável: 27 kg. Limite de 3
crianças.

• As crianças devem estar sempre de sapatos.
• Este produto foi projetado apenas para uso familiar e

doméstico ao ar livre.
• O túnel não foi projetado para suportar peso. Não subir em

cima do túnel.

CUIDADO:
• Os conselhos e avisos abaixo reduzem a possibilidade de

acidentes graves ou fatais, se obedecidos.
• Coloque este brinquedo em uma superfície nivelada, a uma

distância mínima de 2 metros de qualquer objeto. O
brinquedo deverá estar distante de cercas, construções,
garagens, casas, galhos altos, varais, fios de eletricidade, etc.

• Recomenda-se colocar o brinquedo montado num local onde
não incida luz solar direta nas superfícies em que se senta ou
se fica de pé.

• Ensine as crianças a usarem este produto do modo correto.
Isto deve ser feito somente após o produto ter sido
completamente montado e instalado, e apenas no modo para
o qual o produto foi projetado.

• Não permita que as crianças subam no produto quando ele
estiver molhado.

• Ensine as crianças a não afixarem objetos no trepa-trepa que
não foram especificamente projetados para serem usados com o
produto, tais como cordas de pular, varais, correntes de coleiras,
cabos, correias, etc., pois podem causar risco de
estrangulamento.

• As crianças devem estar vestidas adequadamente: evite
roupas folgadas que possam apresentar risco durante o uso
deste equipamento, por exemplo, ponchos, cachecóis, etc.

KIT DE ANCORAGEM
CUIDADO:

O não cumprimento destas instruções pode resultar em
ferimentos graves.
• Inspecione o produto regularmente para verificar o

desgaste ou afrouxamento das ferragens. Interromper o
uso mediante condições anormais, tais como rachaduras
ou quebras. A falta de verificações periódicas pode fazer
com que o produto ancorado caia ou cause quedas.

• As âncoras devem ser usadas em terreno nivelado.
• As âncoras devem ser instaladas totalmente abaixo da

superfície para que as crianças não tropecem.
1. Cave um buraco mais largo no fundo de modo que as âncoras

possam ser colocadas diretamente sob o orifício da âncora do
produto (como mostrado).

2. Enfie as abraçadeira de cabo nos orifícios dos fixadores onde
mostrado nas instruções da etapas 18.

3. Feche as abraçadeira de cabo para que o fio fique bem preso.
4. Encha os buracos com terra de modo a cobrir completamente

as âncoras.

MANUTENÇÃO
• Verifique todas as ferragens duas vezes ao mês durante o

período de uso e aperte-as se necessário. É particularmente
importante fazer isso no início de cada estação. Se essas
verificações não forem levadas a cabo, o brinquedo pode virar
e tornar-se perigoso. A substituição de peças deve ser feita de
acordo com as instruções do fabricante.

• O produto deve ser armazenado em ambiente fechado ou então
não ser utilizado quando a temperatura for inferior a -18°C.

DESCARTE
• Desmonte e jogue o equipamento fora de maneira que o seu

descarte não ofereça perigo, evitando expor peças pequenas
ou extremidades pontiagudas, entre outras condições.

SERVIÇO AO CONSUMIDOR
www.littletikes.com
MGAe Little Tikes
Iberia
Avda. Burgos, 114.
1a Planta.
Edificio Cetil.
28050 Madrid.
Tel : +34 902 212152
Fax : +34 902 212153

TM & © The Little Tikes Company, Uma empresa da MGA Entertainment. LITTLE
TIKES™ e todos os logótipos, nomes, personagens, elementos distintivos e slogans
relacionados, bem como a embalagem e as imagens nela apresentadas são propriedade
exclusiva da The Little Tikes Company. Guarde esta morada e a embalagem para
consulta, pois esta contém informações importantes. O conteúdo, incluindo
especificações e cores, pode diferir das fotografias apresentadas na embalagem. Inclui
instruções. Por favor, retire todos os materiais de embalagem, incluindo etiquetas, fitas e
agrafos, antes de dar o produto a uma criança.

GARANTIA
A Little Tikes Company fabrica brinquedos divertidos e de alta qualidade. Garantimos
ao consumidor original que este produto não tem defeitos de materiais ou fabricação. A
garantia é válida por um ano* a partir da data da compra (é necessário apresentar a nota
fiscal como comprovante). A critério único e exclusivo da The Little Tikes Company, os
únicos recursos desta garantia são a substituição da peça defeituosa do produto ou o
reembolso do preço de compra do produto. Esta garantia só é válida se o produto for
montado e mantido de acordo com as instruções. Agarantia não cobre abusos, acidentes,
questões de aparência como desbotamento e arranhões decorrentes de um desgaste
normal, ou qualquer outra causa não decorrente da qualidade dos materiais ou da
fabricação. 
Fora dos EUA e do Canadá: Contate o local de compra para a prestação de serviços
da garantia. Esta garantia lhe confere direitos legais específicos e você ainda pode contar
com outros direitos que variam de estado para estado. Alguns estados não permitem a

PORTUGUÊS

exclusão ou limitação de responsabilidade incidental ou conseqüencial, portanto a
limitação ou exclusão acima pode não ser válida no seu caso .*O período desta garantia
é de 3 (três) meses no caso de uso em creches ou uso comercial.

KIIPEILYTELINE 
2 vuoden ikäisille ja vanhemmille
Ole hyvä ja säilytä kassakuitti ostotositteena.

AIKUISTEN KOKOONPANTAVA.
Kokoonpanoon tarvitaan kaksi henkilöä.

VAARA:
• Säilytä nämä ohjeet tulevaisuuden varalta.
•  Ennen kokoonpanoa on huomattava, että tässä pakkauksessa

on pieniä osia, jotka aiheuttavat tukehtumisvaaran ja joissa
voi olla teräviä reunoja ja kärkiä. Ne on pidettävä poissa
lasten ulottuvilta ennen kokoonpanoa.

• Varo avotulta!
• Kovalle pinnalle putoamisesta voi olla seurauksena päävammoja

tai muita vakavia vammoja. Tuotetta ei saa asentaa betonille,
asfaltille, kovalle maaperälle, puualustalle eikä muulle kovalle
pinnalle. Kovaa lattiaa peittävä matto ei välttämättä estä
loukkaantumisia. Suojapäällystettä on käytettävä leikkikentän
laitteiden alla ja niiden ympärillä tuotteen mukana tulevassa
tiedotteessa “Leikkikentän peiteaineita koskeva kuluttajatiedote”
annettujen ohjeiden mukaisesti. Enintään 1.5 metrin korkuinen
putoamissuoja tarpeen.

• Aikuisen valvonta on tarpeellista. Lasta ei saa jättää
vartioimatta.

• Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu 2 vuotialle tai sitä vanhemmille
lapsille.

• Enimmäispaino lasta kohti: 27 kg. Enintään 3 lasta.
• Kengät täytyy olla jalassa kärryjä käytettäessä.
• Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu vain ulkokäyttöön kotona

perhepiirissä.
• Tunnelia ei ole tarkoitettu painoa kannattavaksi eikä

kiipeilyyn.

HUOAUTUKSIA:
• Seuraavia selostuksia ja varoituksia noudattamalla

vähennetään vakavien tai kuolemaan johtavien vammojen
todennäköisyyttä.

• Sijoita tämä laite tasaiselle pinnalle vähintään 2 metrin
etäisyydelle kaikista esineistä. Vältettäviä esineitä ovat mm.
aidat, rakennukset, autotallit, asuintalot, yläpuolella olevat
oksat, pyykkinarut ja sähköjohdot.

• On suositeltavaa suunnata kokoonpantu teline niin, että
seisomiseen tai istumiseen tarkoitetuille pinnoille pääsee
mahdollisimman vähän auringonvaloa.

• Lapsia on neuvottava käyttämään tätä tuotetta oikealla tavalla
sen jälkeen kun se on koottu ja asennettu asianmukaisesti.
Heitä on myös neuvottava käyttämään sitä vain sille
tarkoitetulla tavalla.

• Lasten ei saa antaa kiipeillä laitteella sen ollessa märkä.
• Lapsia on varoitettava kiinnittämästä kiipeilytelineeseen

mitään, mitä ei ole tarkoitettu sen kanssa käytettäväksi.
Tällaisia telineeseen kuulumattomia esineitä, jotka voivat
aiheuttaa kuristumisen, ovat mm. hyppynarut, pyykkinarut,
eläinten talutushihnat sekä kaapelit ja ketjut.

• Lapsilla on oltava asianmukainen vaatetus: on vältettävä
löysiä vaatteita kuten poncho-viittoja, huiveja jne., jotka ovat
mahdollisesti vaarallisia tätä laitetta käytettäessä. 

ANKKURISARJA
VAROITUS:

Näiden varoitusten laiminlyönti voi johtaa vakavaan
vammautumiseen.
• Tarkista tuote säännöllisin väliajoin kuluneiden tai

irrallisten kiinnittimien varalta. Poista käytöstä, jos
huomaat murtumia tai halkeamia tai muita epätavallisia
ominaisuuksia. Ajoittaisten tarkastusten laiminlyönti voi
aiheuttaa ankkuroidun tuotteen kaatumisen tai
putoamisen.

• Ankkureita on käytettävä tasaisella maanpinnalla.
• Ankkurit on asennettava kokonaan maanpinnan alle, jotta

estetään lasten kompastuminen niihin.
1. Kaiva alapäästään leveämpi reikä, jotta ankkurit voidaan

asettaa suoraan tuotteessa olevan ankkurinreiän alle (kuvan
mukaisesti).

2. Pujota kaapeliside ankkurireikien kautta vaiheessa 18
esitetyissä paikoissa.

3. Kiristä kaapelisiteen puristin niin, että kaapeliside on tiukasti
kiinni.

4. Täytä kaikki reiät maalla ja varmista, että ankkurit peittyvät
kokonaan.

KUNNOSSAPITO
• Tarkasta kaikki metallikiinnittimet kahdesti kuussa

käyttökauden aikana ja kiristä ne tarvittaessa. Tämän
toimenpiteen suorittaminen on erityisen tärkeää kunkin
käyttökauden alussa. Jos näitä tarkistuksia ei tehdä, lelu voi
kaatua tai muuttua muuten vaaralliseksi. Osien vaihtaminen
on tehtävä valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.

• Vie tämä tuote sisälle tai älä käytä, jos lämpötila on alle -18 °C.

HÄVITTÄMINEN
• Pura laitteisto ja hävitä se siten, että sen hävittämisen

yhteydessä ei koidu vaaraa esimerkiksi siinä olevista pienistä
osista tai terävistä reunoista.

KULUTTAJAPALVELU 
www.littletikes.com
AMO OY
Valimotie 4, P.O. Box 11, 00382
Helsinki
Phone: +358 9 5607 260
Fax: +358 9 852 558 281
www.lastentarvike.fi

TM & © The Little Tikes Company, MGA Entertainment yhtiö. LITTLE TIKES™ ja
kaikki siihen liittyvät logot, nimet, tunnusmerkit, selvät yhdenmuotoisuudet ja
mainoslauseet sekä pakkaukset ja niissä olevat kuvat ovat The Little Tikes Companyn
yksinomaista omaisuutta. Tämä osoite ja pakkaus on säilytettävä myöhempää tarvetta
varten, sillä ne sisältävät tärkeitä tietoja. Sisältö, tekniset tiedot ja värit mukaan lukien, voi
erota pakkauksessa olevista valokuvista. Ohjeet toimitetaan mukana. Pakkaus, mukaan
lukien laput, narut ja harsimalangat, on poistettava kokonaan ennen kuin tämä tuote
annetaan lapselle.

RAJOITETTU TAKUU
Little Tikes Company valmistaa hauskoja,  laadukkaita leluja.  Takaamme alkuperäiselle
ostajalle, että tässä tuotteessa ei ole aine- eikä valmistusvirheitä yhden vuoden* ajan
ostopäivästä lukien (päivämäärällä varustettu ostokuitti vaaditaan todistuksena ostosta).
Little Tikes Companyn yksinomaisen valinnan mukaan ostajalle annettavana ainoana
korvauksena on tämän takuun perusteella joko tuotteen viallisen osan vaihtaminen tai
tuotteen ostohinnan takaisinmaksu. Tämä takuu on voimassa vain siinä tapauksessa, että
tuote on koottu ja siitä on huolehdittu ohjeiden mukaisesti.  Tämä takuu ei kata
väärinkäyttöä, onnettomuutta, kosmeettisia seikkoja, kuten normaalikäytöstä aiheutuva
haalistuminen tai naarmuuntuminen, eikä muitakaan seikkoja, jotka eivät ole
aiheutuneet aine- tai valmistusvirheistä. 
USA:n ja Kanada ulkopuolella: Takuupalvelun saa ottamalla yhteyden tuotteen
myyneeseen liikkeeseen.
Tämä takuu antaa ostajalle tiettyjä laillisia oikeuksia. Ostajalla voi olla myös muita
oikeuksia, jotka vaihtelevat maasta toiseen. Jotkin maat eivät salli satunnaisten tai
seuraamusvahinkojen pois jättämistä tai rajoittamista, joten edellä mainittu rajoitus tai
pois jättäminen ei ehkä koske ostajaa.*Takuuaika on kolme (3) kuukautta, jos ostajana
on päivähoitola tai liikeyritys. 

FELFEDEZŐK JÁTSZÓTERE
Kor: 2 év felett
Legyenek szívesek megtartani a vételi bizonylatot mint vásárlási
igazolást.
AZ ÖSSZESZERELÉST FELNŐTT
SZEMÉLYEK VÉGEZHETIK EL.
Az összeszereléshez 2 felnőtt személy szükséges.

!FIGYELMEZTETÉS 
• Legyenek szívesek megtartani az alábbi útmutatót a későbbi

felhasználáshoz.
• Összeszerelés előtt: az egység kis elemeket tartalmaz,

amelyek a lenyelés veszélyét vagy éles élükkel és sarkaikkal
sérülést okozhatnak. Tartsa távol a gyermekektől, amíg a be
nem fejezi a játék összeszerelését. 

• A kemény felületre való esés veszélyes fejsérülést vagy testi
sérüléseket okozhat. Sohasem szabad a játékot betonra,
aszfaltra, fa felületre, erősen ledöngölt földre vagy egyéb
kemény felületre helyezni. Puha szőnyeg kemény felületre
történő helyezése nem biztosít be a sérülések ellen. A
játszótér alatt és annak környezetében védőpadlót ajánlatos
használni, a hozzácsatolt „Információk az ügyfelek számára a
játszótéren használatos védőpadlókról”-nak megfelelően.
Szükséges van az 1,5 m magasról történő esetleges leesés
elleni védelem.

• Tartsa távol a tűztől.
• A játszani felnőtt személy felügyelete mellett szabad. A

gyereket sohasem szabad felügyelet nélkül hagyni.
• Ez a termék a 2 évnél idősebb gyerekek részére van tervezve. 
• Egy gyermekre eső maximális súly: 27 kg. Egyszerre 3

gyermek veheti igénybe.
• A játék alatt a gyermekeknek cipőben kell lenniük. 
• A termék kültéri használatra, kizárólag magáncélú

felhasználásra van tervezve. 
• Az alagút nem bírja a terhelést és nem szabad rá felmászni. 
VIGYÁZAT: 
• A fenti utasításokat és figyelmeztetéseket betartása csökkenti

a súlyos testi sérülésekkel járó vagy tragikus balesetek
kockázatát. 

• A terméket sima felületen kell felállítani legalább 2 m
távolságra a kerítéstől, épületektől, garázsoktól, házaktól,
alacsonyan függő ágaktól, szárítókötelektől vagy elektromos
áramvezetékektől. 

• Ajánlott a termék olyan elhelyezése, hogy a csúszdák vagy
az ülőhelyek ne tudjanak felmelegedni a közvetlen
napsütéstől. 

• Feltétlenül el kell mondani a gyerekeknek a játék helyes
használati módját. A gyerekek csak akkor vehetik igénybe a
játékot, ha az megfelelően van összerakva. 

• Nem szabad engedélyezni a gyerekeknek a vizes csúszdán
való játékot.

• Figyelmeztetni kell a gyermekeket arra, hogy nem szabad a
csúszdára kötni olyan tárgyakat, amelyeket nem arra lettek
tervezve, tehát pl.: ugrókötelet, szárítókötelet, pórázt, kábelt
vagy láncot, mivel ezek fulladást okozhatnak. 

• A gyerekeknek megfelelő öltözetet kell viselniük: kerülni kell
az olyan laza ruházatot, mint a poncsó, kendő, sál stb.,
amelyek potenciális veszélyt okozhatnak a csúszdán való
játék alatt. 

A HORGOK RÖGZÍTÉSE - 
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK:

Az alábbi figyelmeztetések be nem tartása komoly sérülések
okozója lehet.

SUOMI

• A terméket rendszeresen ellenőrizni kell az elhasználódott
vagy kilazult alkatrészek szempontjából. Ne használja a
terméket, ha sérülések, mint pl. repedések vagy törések
keletkeztek rajta. Ha a termék rögzítését nem ellenőrzik
rendszeresen, fennáll a termék felborulásának vagy az arról
való leesés veszélye.

• A horgot egyenletes felületen kell rögzíteni.
• A horognak teljes egészében a föld felszíne alatt kell lennie,

úgy, hogy a gyerekek ne tudjanak elbotlani benne.
1. Ásson egy alul kiszélesedő lyukat úgy, hogy abban,

közvetlenül a termékben a horog számára készített furat alatt
lehessen a horgot elhelyezni, (lásd a rajzot).

2. Húzza át a kábeles pántot a horogban lévő furaton a 18.
lépésben megjelölt helyeken.

3. Húzza meg a klipszet a kábeles pánton, megfeszítve a
kötelet.
4. A lyukat töltse vissza földdel, és ellenőrizze, hogy a horog

teljes egészében el van fedve.
KARBANTARTÁS
• A használat során minden elemet havonta kétszer ellenőrizni

kell és szükség esetén ki kell javítani az erősítéseket.
Különösen minden szezonkezdetek elején nagyon fontos e
ajánlás betartása. Az ellenőrzés elmulasztása a játék
felborulását vagy egyéb veszélyhelyzetet okozhat. Az
alkotóelemek cseréjét a gyártó útmutatójának megfelelően
kell elvégezni.

• Ne használja vagy vigye be a terméket egy helyiségbe,
amennyiben a kinti hőmérséklet -18?C alá esik. 

SZÉTSZERELÉS
• A terméket úgy kell szétszerelni és összerakni, hogy az

egységet alkotó kis vagy éles elemek semmilyen veszélyt ne
okozzanak. 

ÜGYFÉLSZOLGÁLAT
www.littletikes.com

Ul. Grottgera 15a 76-200 Słupsk Poland
tel. + 48 59 847 44 18
fax + 48 59 847 44 46
TM & © The Little Tikes Company, An MGA Entertainment Company. A LITTLE
TIKES™ és minden kapcsolódó lógótípus, elnevezés, jelzés, jellemző tulajdonság és
jelszó, valamint csomagolás és kép a The Little Tikes Company kizárólagos tulajdona.
A címet és a csomagolást meg kell őrizni a konzultációhoz, mivel fontos tudnivalókat
tartalmaz. A tartalom, köztük a specifikáció és a színek különbözhetnek a
csomagoláson lévő fényképektől. Az útmutató csatolva van. A termék a gyermeknek
való átadása előtt, el kell távolítani az egész csomagolást, beleértve a címkéket,
szalagokat és tűzőkapcsokat is.

GARANCIA
A Little Tikes cég magas minőségű, vidám játékokat gyárt. A vásárló a vásárlás napjától
számított egy éves* időtartamra garanciát kap tőlünk arra, hogy a termékünkben nincs
anyag- vagy gyártási hiba ( a vásárlást igazoló bizonyítékként be kell mutatni a dátummal
ellátott blokkot). A Little Tikes cég döntésének megfelelően a vásárlónak a reklamáció
keretében joga van a hibás alkatrész cseréjéhez vagy a megvásárolt termék árának
visszatérítéséhez.  A jelen garancia kizárólag akkor érvényes, ha a terméket az utasításnak
megfelelően szerelték össze és tartották karban. Jelen garancia nem terjed ki a nem
megfelelő használat eseteire, a balesetekre, az olyan kozmetikai problémákra, mint a szín
halványodása, vagy a normális használat közben keletkezett karcolások, sem bármilyen
más okra, ami nem anyag- vagy gyártási hibából keletkezett.
U.S.A és Kanada: Ahhoz, hogy a garancia ügyében segítséget kapjon, keresse fel a
www.littletikes.com weblapot, telefonáljon a 1-800-321-0183 számra, vagy írjon a
következő címre: Consumer Service, The Little Tikes Company, 2180 Barlow Road,
Hudson OH 44236, U.S.A. Némelyik cserealkatrész kapható a garancia letelte után is;
ebben az ügyben, kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba velünk.
Az U.S.A és Kanada területén kívül: Ahhoz, hogy segítséget kaphasson a garancia
ügyében, az eladóhoz kell fordulnia. Jelen garancia a vásárlónak meghatározott jogokat
ad, de nem korlátozza a jogszabályok szerint őt megillető egyéb jogokat. Némelyik
esetben nem lehet kizárni a felelősséget a véletlen sérülésekért, tehát a fenti
korlátozásoknak nincs helye.

IHRISKO PRE MALÝCH OBJAVITEĽOV
Vek: od 2 rokov
Bloček si prosím uschovajte ako doklad o kúpe.
MONTÁŽ MUSIA VYKONAŤ DOSPELÍ.
Montáž si vyžaduje 2 dospelé osoby.

!UPOZORNENIE
• Tento návod si prosím odložte pre budúce použitie.
• Pred montážou: súprava obsahuje malé súčasti, ktoré môžu

byť nebezpečné v prípade prehltnutia alebo poranenia
ostrými hranami a rohmi. Neúplne rozložené ihrisko držte
mimo dosahu detí. 

• Pád na tvrdý povrch môže spôsobiť vážne poranenie hlavy
alebo tela. Výrobok nerozkladajte a neumiestňujte na betóne,
asfalte, drevenom základe, silno udupanej zemi alebo iných
tvrdých povrchoch. Položenie mäkkého koberca na tvrdý
povrch dieťa neochráni pred úrazom. Pod ihriskom a okolo
neho odporúčame používať ochranný podklad podľa pokynov
uvedených v pripojenom ‘Informačnom liste pre zákazníka o
ochranných podkladoch pre ihriská’. Požadovaná je ochrana
pred možným pádom z výšky do 1,5 m.

• Ihrisko držte v dostatočnej vzdialenosti od ohňa.
• Deti sa môžu na ihrisku hrať len pod dohľadom dospelých.

Deti nenechávajte bez dozoru.
• Výrobok je určený na zábavu pre deti vo veku od 2 rokov a

staršie. 
• Maximálna hmotnosť pripadajúca na jedno dieťa: 27 kg.

Maximálny počet spoločne sa hrajúcich detí: 3. 
• Deti musia byť počas hry obuté. 
• Výrobok je určený na hranie pod holým nebom a len na

súkromné účely. 

MAYGAR

• Tunel nie je odolný proti zaťaženiu a nesmie sa po ňom
štverať. 

POZNÁMKA: 
• Dodržiavanie uvedených pokynov a upozornení znižuje

pravdepodobnosť vážnych alebo dokonca smrteľných úrazov. 
• Výrobok umiestnite na rovný povrch vo vzdialenosti aspoň 2

metre od oplotenia, budov, garáží, domov, visiacich konárov,
šnúr na vešanie bielizne alebo elektrických zariadení. 

• Výrobok musí byť postavený tak, aby kĺzačky a miesta na
sedenie neboli ohrievané priamym slnečným svetlom. 

• Deti oboznámte so správnym spôsobom používania výrobku.
Deti môžu výrobok používať až vtedy, keď je poskladaný
správne a v súlade so svojim určením. 

• Nedovoľte deťom, aby sa hrali na mokrej kĺzačke.
• Deti upozornite, aby ku kĺzačke nepriväzovali predmety,

ktoré na ňu nepatria ako sú: švihadlá, šnúry na vešanie
bielizne, vodidlá, káble alebo reťaze, ktoré by mohli vytvárať
riziko udusenia. 

• Deti musia byť vhodne oblečené: vyhýbajte sa voľnému
oblečeniu ako pončo, šatky, šály ap., ktoré môžu byť pri hre
na kĺzačke nebezpečné. 

MONTÁŽ KOTVY – 
POZNÁMKY: 

Nedodržanie uvedených pokynov môže spôsobiť vážne úrazy.
• Pravidelne kontrolujte výrobok. Skontrolujte či sa

nevyskytujú povolené nebo opotrebené diely. Nepoužívajte
výrobok pokiaľ zistíte prasknuté alebo zlomené miesta.
Nerealizovanie kontroly upevnení hrozí prevrátením hráčky
alebo pádom. 

• Kotvu umiestníte na rovnom povrchu. 
• Celá kotva  sa musí nachádzať pod povrchom zemí, aby sa

detí o ňu nepotkli.
1. Vykopte jamu naspodku širšiu, tak aby sa dalo umiestniť

kotvu níže otvoru na kotvu vo výrobku (viz schéma).
2. Pretiahnete kábelový opasok otvorom v kotve v miestách

označených v kroku 18.
3. Napnete lanko a utiahnete svorku na kábelovom opasku. 
4. Jamu vyplníte zemí a skontrolujte je kotva celá zakrytá.  
ÚDRŽBA
• Všetky súčasti kontrolujte počas používania dvakrát do

mesiaca a v prípade potreby upravte ich upevnenie. Dôležité
je predovšetkým dodržiavanie uvedených pokynov na
začiatku každej sezóny. Pri nedostatočnej kontrole hrozí
riziko prevrhnutia hračky alebo iné nebezpečenstvo. Diely
vymieňajte podľa pokynov výrobcu. 

• Výrobok nepoužívajte alebo ho umiestnite v miestnosti ak
vonkajšia teplota klesne pod -18°C. 

DEMONTÁŽ
• Pri skladaní a rozkladaní výrobku dávajte pozor, aby drobné

alebo ostré súčasti zostavy nevytvárali žiadne riziko. 
SLUŽBY ZÁKAZNÍKOM  
www.littletikes.com
ul. Grottgera 15a
76-200 Słupsk
Poland
tel.: +48 59 847 44 18
fax: +48 59 847 44 46
TM & © The Little Tikes Company an Entertaiment Company LITTLE TIKES a
spojené loga, názvy, znaky, charakteristické znaky a hesla a tak isto obaly a obrázky sú
vylúčenou vlastníctvom The Little Tikes Company. Adresu a obal uschovajte pre
prípadné konzultácie, pretože obsahujú dôležité informácie. Obsah, včetne špecifikácií
a farieb sa môžu líšiť proti snímkom umiestneným na obalu. Pred predaním výrobku
deckám  odstráňte obaly, včetne nálepok, páskov a spôn.

ZÁRUKA
Firma Little Tikes vyrába  kvalitné veselé hráčky. Kupujúcim poskytujeme  záruku na
nezávadnosť materiálov a kvalitu vyhotovenia, na obdobie jedného roku odo dňa
nákupu (podmienené predložením  pokladničného bloku s dátumom nákupu). Podľa
rozhodnutia firmy Little Tikes v rámci reklamácií spotrebiteľ má  právo na výmenu
súčasti  alebo vrátenie ceny nákupu výrobku. Tato záruka bude uplatňovaná len v
prípade, že montáž a údržba výrobku bola prevedená v súladu s návodom na jeho
obsluhu. Záruka nebude uplatnená v prípade nevhodného použitia, nešťastných náhod,
v prípade povrchových zmien ako zjasnenie intenzity farieb alebo škrabnutia povrchu,
ktoré nevzniklo v dôsledku obvyklého používania ani z iných dôvodov zapríčinených
chybným materiálom nebo chybným vyhotovením výrobku.
USA a Kanada: Pre pomoc vo veci záruky prezriete si našu stránku
www.littletikes.com alebo zavolajte na číslo 1-800-321-0183 alebo napíšte na adresu:
Consumer Service, The Little Company, 2180 Barow Road, Hudson OH 44236, USA.
Nektoré súčastí výrobku sú prístupné tak isto po uplynutí záruky. V tejto veci sa
kontaktujte priamo s nami.
Mimo USA a Kanadu: Pre pomoc vo veci záruky sa obráťte na predavača. Tato záruka
dáva zákazníkom určité práva, ale neobmedzuje iné práva vyplývajúce z náležitých,
platných právnych predpisov. V nektorých prípadoch nebude možné vylúčiť
zodpovednosť za náhodné poškodenie a preto výše uvedené omedzenie nebude
použiteľne.

SLOVAK



ZÁRUKA
Firma Little Tikes vyrábí vysoké kvality veselé hráčky. Kupující obdržuje naší záruku
na nezávadnost  materiálů a kvalitu vyhotovení, na období jednoho roku ode dne
nákupu (podmíněné předložením  pokladničního bloku s datum nákupu). Dle
rozhodnutí firmy Little Tikes v rámci reklamace spotřebitel nabývá právo na výměnu
části  nebo vrácení ceny nákupu výrobku. Tato záruka bude uplatňovaná pouze v
případě, že montáž a konzervace výrobku byla provedena shodně s návodem na jeho
obsluhu. Záruka nebude uplatněna v případě nevhodného použíti, nešťastných náhod, v
případě povrchových změn jako rozjasnění intenzity barev nebo škrábnutí povrchu,
které nevzniklo v důsledku obvyklého používání ani z jiných důvodů zapřičiněných
vadným materiálem nebo vadným vyhotovením výrobku.
USA a Kanada: Pro pomoc ve věci záruky navštivte naší stránku www.littletikes.com
nebo zavolejte na číslo 1-800-321-0183 nebo napište na adresu: Consumer Service, The
Little Company, 2180 Barow Road, Hudson OH 44236, USA. Některé částí výrobku
jsou přístupné taky po uplynutí záruky. V této věci se kontaktujte přímo s námi.
Mimo USA a Kanadu: Pro pomoc ve věci záruky se obracejte na prodavače. Tato
záruka spotřebitelům dává určité práva, ale neomezuje jiné práva vyplývající z
náležitých, platných právních předpisů. V některých případech nebude možné vyloučit
zodpovědnost za náhodné poškození a proto výše uvedené omezení nebude použitelné.

Δ™√À§∏£ƒ√∫√À¡π∞
∏ÏÈÎ›Â˜ 2 ÂÙÒÓ
º˘Ï¿ÍÙÂ ÙËÓ ·�fi‰ÂÈÍË ·ÁÔÚ¿˜.
∞¶∞πΔ∂πΔ∞π ™À¡∞ƒª√§√°∏™∏ ∞¶√
∂¡∏§π∫∞.
°È· ÙË Û˘Ó·ÚÌÔÏfiÁËÛË ·�·ÈÙÔ‡ÓÙ·È 2 ¿ÙÔÌ·.

¶ƒ√∂π¢√¶√π∏™∂π™ °π∞:
ñ ∫Ú·Ù‹ÛÙÂ ·˘Ù¤˜ ÙÈ˜ Ô‰ËÁ›Â˜ ÁÈ· ÌÂÏÏÔÓÙÈÎ‹ ¯Ú‹ÛË.
ñ ¶ÚÈÓ ÙË Û˘Ó·ÚÌÔÏfiÁËÛË, ÛËÌÂÈÒÛÙÂ fiÙÈ Ë

Û˘ÛÎÂ˘·Û›· �ÂÚÈ¤¯ÂÈ ÌÈÎÚ¿ ÂÍ·ÚÙ‹Ì·Ù·: ÙÔ ˘ÏÈÎfi
�Èı·ÓfiÓ Ó· �ÚÔÎ·Ï¤ÛÂÈ Î›Ó‰˘ÓÔ ·ÛÊ˘Í›·˜ Î·È Ó·
�ÂÚÈ¤¯ÂÈ ÎÔÊÙÂÚ¤˜ ¿ÎÚÂ˜ Î·È Ì‡ÙÂ˜. º˘Ï¿ÍÙÂ ÙÔ
Ì·ÎÚÈ¿ ·�fi Ù· �·È‰È¿ Ì¤¯ÚÈ ÙË Û˘Ó·ÚÌÔÏfiÁËÛË.

ñ ¶ƒ√™√X∏! M·ÎÚÈ¿ ·�fi ÊˆÙÈ¿.
ñ ¶ÙÒÛÂÈ˜ �¿Óˆ ÛÂ ÛÎÏËÚ¤˜ Â�ÈÊ¿ÓÂÈÂ˜ Ì�ÔÚÂ› Ó·

�ÚÔÎ·Ï¤ÛÔ˘Ó ÙÚ·˘Ì·ÙÈÛÌÔ‡˜ ÛÙÔ ÎÂÊ¿ÏÈ ‹ ¿ÏÏÔ˘˜
ÛÔ‚·ÚfiÙÂÚÔ˘˜. ªËÓ ÙÔ�ÔıÂÙ‹ÙÂ ÙÔ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ �¿Óˆ ÛÂ
ÙÛÈÌ¤ÓÙÔ, ¿ÛÊ·ÏÙÔ, ÛÎÏËÚfi ¯ÒÌ·, Í‡ÏÔ ‹ ¿ÏÏÂ˜ ÛÎÏËÚ¤˜
Â�ÈÊ¿ÓÂÈÂ˜. ∏ Â�›ÛÙÚˆÛË ÛÎÏËÚÒÓ Â�ÈÊ·ÓÂÈÒÓ ÌÂ
Ù¿�ËÙ· ‰ÂÓ ÛËÌ·›ÓÂÈ Î·È ·�ÔÊ˘Á‹ ÙÚ·˘Ì·ÙÈÛÌÔ‡.
¶¿ÓÙ· Ó· ÙÔ�ÔıÂÙÂ›ÙÂ �ÚÔÛÙ·ÙÂ˘ÙÈÎ‹ Â�ÈÊ¿ÓÂÈ· Î¿Ùˆ
Î·È Á‡Úˆ ·�fi ÙÔ ¯ÒÚÔ ÙÔ˘ �·È¯ÓÈ‰ÈÔ‡, Û‡ÌÊˆÓ· ÌÂ ÙÈ˜
Ô‰ËÁ›Â˜ �Ô˘ ‚Ú›ÛÎÔÓÙ·È ÛÙÔÓ “√‰ËÁfi ∫·Ù·Ó·ÏˆÙ‹ ÛÂ
∂›‰Ë ∂�›ÛÙÚˆÛË˜ ∂�ÈÊ·ÓÂÈÒÓ ÛÂ ¶·È‰fiÙÔ�Ô˘˜”, �Ô˘
ÂÛˆÎÏÂ›ÂÙ·È. ∞�·ÈÙÂ›Ù·È �ÚÔÛÙ·Û›· ·�fi �ÙÒÛË
Ì¤ÁÈÛÙÔ˘ ‡„Ô˘˜ Ì¤¯ÚÈ 1.5 Ì (5 �fi‰È·).

ñ ÃÚÂÈ¿˙ÂÙ·È Ë Â�›‚ÏÂ„Ë ·�fi ÂÓ‹ÏÈÎ·. ªËÓ ·Ê‹ÓÂÙÂ
Ù· �·È‰È¿ ·ÓÂ�›‚ÏÂ�Ù·.

ñ ∞˘Ùfi ÙÔ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ Â›Ó·È Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÌ¤ÓÔ ÁÈ· �·È‰È¿
ËÏÈÎ›·˜ 2 ÂÙÒÓ.

ñ ª¤ÁÈÛÙÔ ‚¿ÚÔ˜ ·Ó¿ �·È‰›: 27 ÎÈÏ¿. ŸÚÈÔ 3 �·È‰È¿. 
ñ ºÔÚ¿ÙÂ �¿ÓÙ· �·�Ô‡ÙÛÈ·.
ñ ΔÔ �·ÚfiÓ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ �ÚÔÔÚ›˙ÂÙ·È ÌfiÓÔ ÁÈ· ˘�·›ıÚÈ·

ÔÈÎÈ·Î‹ ÔÈÎÔÁÂÓÂÈ·Î‹ ¯Ú‹ÛË.
ñ ΔÔ ÙÔ‡ÓÂÏ ‰ÂÓ �ÚÔÔÚ›˙ÂÙ·È ÁÈ· Ó· ÎÚ·Ù¿ÂÈ ‚¿ÚÔ˜ Ô‡ÙÂ ÁÈ·

ÛÎ·ÚÊ¿ÏˆÌ·.

¶ƒ√™√Ã∏:
ñ ∏ Ù‹ÚËÛË ÙˆÓ �·Ú·Î¿Ùˆ Î·ÓfiÓˆÓ Î·È 

�ÚÔÂÈ‰Ô�ÔÈ‹ÛÂˆÓ �ÚÔÛÙ·ÙÂ‡ÂÈ ·�fi Ù˘¯fiÓ ÛÔ‚·ÚÔ‡˜ ‹
ı·Ó·ÙËÊfiÚÔ˘˜ ÙÚ·˘Ì·ÙÈÛÌÔ‡˜.

ñ ΔÔ�ÔıÂÙ‹ÛÙÂ ÙÔ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ ÛÂ Â�›�Â‰Ô ¤‰·ÊÔ˜,
ÙÔ˘Ï¿¯ÈÛÙÔÓ 2 m Ì·ÎÚÈ¿ ·�fi Ô�ÔÈÔ‰‹�ÔÙÂ
·ÓÙÈÎÂ›ÌÂÓÔ. ™Ù· ·ÓÙÈÎÂ›ÌÂÓ· �Ô˘ �Ú¤�ÂÈ Ó·
·�ÔÊÂ‡ÁÔÓÙ·È �ÂÚÈÏ·Ì‚¿ÓÔÓÙ·È, ÌÂÙ·Í‡ ¿ÏÏˆÓ, ÔÈ
ÊÚ¿¯ÙÂ˜, Ù· ÎÙ›ÚÈ·, Ù· ÁÎ·Ú¿˙, Ù· Û�›ÙÈ·, Ù· ÎÏ·‰È¿,
Ù· Û¯ÔÈÓÈ¿ ·�ÏÒÌ·ÙÔ˜ ÚÔ‡¯ˆÓ Î·È Ù· ËÏÂÎÙÚÈÎ¿
Î·ÏÒ‰È·.

ñ ™˘ÓÈÛÙ¿Ù·È Ô �ÚÔÛ·Ó·ÙÔÏÈÛÌfi˜ ÙÔ˘ Û˘Ó·ÚÌÔÏÔÁËÌ¤ÓÔ˘
�ÚÔ˚fiÓÙÔ˜ Ó· Â›Ó·È ¤ÙÛÈ ÒÛÙÂ Ó· �ÂÚÈÔÚ›˙ÂÙ·È Ë ¿ÌÂÛË
ËÏÈ·Î‹ ·ÎÙÈÓÔ‚ÔÏ›· ÛÙÈ˜ Â�ÈÊ¿ÓÂÈÂ˜ �Ô˘ ÛÙ¤ÎÔÓÙ·È ‹
Î¿ıÔÓÙ·È Ù· �·È‰È¿.

ñ ™˘Ì‚Ô˘ÏÂ‡ÛÙÂ Ù· �·È‰È¿ �Ò˜ Ó· ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔ�ÔÈÔ‡Ó ÛˆÛÙ¿
·˘Ùfi ÙÔ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ, ÂÊfiÛÔÓ ·˘Ùfi ¤¯ÂÈ Û˘Ó·ÚÌÔÏÔÁËıÂ› Î·È
ÙÔ�ÔıÂÙËıÂ› ÛˆÛÙ¿ Î·È ÌfiÓÔ ÁÈ· ÙÔÓ ÛÎÔ�fi �Ô˘
Î·ÛÙÂ˘¿ÛÙËÎÂ.

ñ ªËÓ ·Ê‹ÓÂÙÂ Ù· �·È‰È¿ Ó· ·ÓÂ‚·›ÓÔ˘Ó ÛÙÔ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ 
fiÙ·Ó ·˘Ùfi Â›Ó·È ‚ÚÂÁÌ¤ÓÔ.

ñ ™˘Ì‚Ô˘ÏÂ‡ÛÙÂ Ù· �·È‰È¿ Ó· ÌËÓ ÙÔ�ÔıÂÙÔ‡Ó Í¤Ó·
·ÓÙÈÎÂ›ÌÂÓ· �¿Óˆ ÛÙÔ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ fi�ˆ˜, Û¯ÔÈÓ¿ÎÈ·,
·�ÏÒÛÙÚÂ˜, ÏÔ˘Ú¿ÎÈ· ÛÎ‡ÏÔ˘, Î·ÏÒ‰È· Î·È ·Ï˘Û›‰Â˜,
‰ÈfiÙÈ Ì�ÔÚÂ› Ó· �ÚÔÎ·Ï¤ÛÔ˘Ó ÛÙÚ·ÁÁ·ÏÈÛÌfi.

ñ ¡Ù‡ÓÂÙÂ Ù· �·È‰È¿ Î·Ù¿ÏÏËÏ·: Ó· ·�ÔÊÂ‡ÁÂÙÂ Ù·
Ê·Ú‰È¿ ÚÔ‡¯·, fi�ˆ˜ ·‰È¿‚ÚÔ¯·, Ì·ÓÙ›ÏÈ·, ÎÏ�., Ù·
Ô�Ô›· Â›Ó·È ÂÓ‰Â¯ÔÌ¤Óˆ˜ Â�ÈÎ›Ó‰˘Ó· Î·Ù¿ ÙË ¯Ú‹ÛË
ÙÔ˘ ÂÍÔ�ÏÈÛÌÔ‡.

Eƒ°∞§∂π∞ ∞°∫Àƒø™∏™
¶ƒ√∂π¢√¶√π∏™∏:

∏ ÌË Ù‹ÚËÛË ÙˆÓ �ÚÔÂÈ‰Ô�ÔÈ‹ÛÂˆÓ Ì�ÔÚÂ› Ó·
�ÚÔÎ·Ï¤ÛÂÈ ÛÔ‚·Úfi ÙÚ·˘Ì·ÙÈÛÌfi.
ñ ∂�ÈıÂˆÚÂ›ÙÂ ÙÔ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ ÛÂ Ù·ÎÙ¿ ‰È·ÛÙ‹Ì·Ù· ÁÈ·

Êı·ÚÌ¤Ó· ‹ Ï¿ÛÎ· ÂÍ·ÚÙ‹Ì·Ù·. ¢È·Îfi„ÙÂ ÙË ¯Ú‹ÛË
ÙÔ˘ ·Ó �·Ú·ÙËÚËıÔ‡Ó ·ÓˆÌ·Ï›Â˜ fi�ˆ˜ �.¯. ÚˆÁÌ¤˜ ‹
Û�·Û›Ì·Ù·. ∏ ÌË ÂÎÙ¤ÏÂÛË �ÂÚÈÔ‰ÈÎÒÓ ÂÏ¤Á¯ˆÓ
Ì�ÔÚÂ› Ó· �ÚÔÎ·Ï¤ÛÂÈ ·Ó·�Ô‰ÔÁ‡ÚÈÛÌ· ÙÔ˘
·ÁÎ˘ÚˆÌ¤ÓÔ˘ �ÚÔ˚fiÓÙÔ˜ ‹ �ÙÒÛË.

DĚTSKÉ HŘIŠTĚ PRO OBJEVITELE
Věk: od 2 let
Uschovejte si paragon jako doklad o nákupu.
VYŽADUJE SLOŽENÍ DOSPĚLÝMI
OSOBAMI.
Ke složení je třeba 2 dospělých osob.

!VÝSTRAHA
• Uschovejte si prosím tento návod pro budoucí použití.
• Před složením: balení obsahuje malé části, které vytvářejí

nebezpečí polknutí nebo zranění o ostré hrany a rohy. Do chvíle
definitivního skončení skládání udržujte mimo dosah dětí. 

• Pády na tvrdý povrch mohou způsobit vážná zranění hlavy
nebo ostatních částí těla. Nikdy nestavte výrobek na beton,
asfalt, dřevěný povrch, velmi upěchovanou zem nebo na
další tvrdé povrchy. Položení koberce na tvrdý povrch
nemusí zabránit úrazům. Doporučuje se používat ochrannou
podložku pod dětským hřištěm i v jeho okolí podle pokynů,
uvedených v „Informacích pro uživatele o ochranných
površích na dětských hřištích“. Vyžaduje se ochrana před
případným pádem z výšky do 1,5 m. 

• Výrobek umisťujte v dostatečné vzdálenosti od ohně.
• Hra se musí konat za dozoru dospělých osob. Nenechávejte

děti bez dozoru.
• Výrobek je určen ke hře dětí ve věku od 2 let. 
• Maximální hmotnost jednoho dítěte: 27 kg. Limit současně si

hrajících dětí: 3. 
• Během hry musí mít děti obuty boty. 
• Výrobek je určen pro hru venku, výhradně pro soukromé

účely. 
• Tunel nevydrží zatížení a nesmí se po něm šplhat. 
UPOZORNĚNÍ: 
• Dodržování níže uvedených pokynů a výstrah snižuje

pravděpodobnost vážných, dokonce i smrtelných úrazů. 
• Výrobek je nutné umístit na rovném povrchu ve vzdálenosti

minimálně 2 metry od ohrazení, budov, garáží, domů,
visících větví, prádelních šňůr nebo elektrických vodičů. 

• Doporučuje se takové nastavení výrobku, aby skluzavka a
místa na sezení nebyla přímo ohřívaná slunečními paprsky. 

• Je nutné informovat děti o správném způsobu používání
výrobku. Děti mohou používat výrobek pouze tehdy, když je
správně a v souladu s jeho určením složený a nainstalovaný. 

• Děti si nesmí hrát na mokré skluzavce.
• Je nutné informovat děti, aby ke skluzavce nepřivazovaly

předměty, které nejsou pro ni určené, například: švihadla,
prádelní šňůry, vodítka, kabely nebo řetězy, neboť hrozí
nebezpečí udušením. 

• Děti by měly být vhodně oblečeny: neměly by mít na sobě
volná oblečení, jako jsou ponča, šátky, šály apod., která
vytvářejí případné ohrožení během hry na skluzavce. 

MONTÁŽ KOTVY –
POZNÁMKY:

Nedodržování uvedených pokynů může způsobit vážné úrazy.
• Pravidelně kontrolujte výrobek. Zkontrolujte či se

nevyskytují povolené nebo opotřebené díly. Nepoužívejte
výrobek pokud zjistíte prasknutí nebo zlomené místa.
Neprováděni kontroly upevnění hrozí převrácením hráčky
nebo pádem. 

• Kotvu umístíte na rovném povrchu. 
• Celá kotva  se musí nacházet pod povrchem zemí, aby se dětí

o ni nezakoply.
1. Udělejte jámu naspodu širší, tak aby se dalo umístit kotvu

níže otvoru na kotvu ve výrobku (viz schéma).
2. Protáhněte kabelový opasek otvorem v kotvě v místech

označených v kroku 18.
3. Napnete lanko a utáhněte svorku na kabelovým opasku. 
4. Jámu vyplníte zemí a zkontrolujte je-li kotva celá zakrytá.  
ÚDRŽBA
• Všechny části je nutné během používání kontrolovat dvakrát

za měsíc a když je to nutné, opravit připevnění. Zejména je
důležité dodržovat toto doporučení na začátku každé sezóny.
Neprovádění kontroly hrozí převrácením hračky nebo dalším
nebezpečím. Části je nutné vyměňovat podle pokynů
výrobce. 

• Nepoužívejte výrobek nebo ho zaneste do místnosti, pokud
venkovní teplota klesne pod -18°C. 

ROZLOŽENÍ
• Výrobek je nutné rozkládat a skládat takovým způsobem,

aby drobné nebo ostré díly, které jsou součástí balení, nikoho
neohrožovaly. 

ZÁKAZNICK? SERVIS  
www.littletikes.com 
ul. Grottgera 15a
76-200 Słupsk
Poland
tel.: +48 59 847 44 18
fax: +48 59 847 44 46
TM & © The Little Tikes Company an Entertaiment Company LITTLE TIKES a
spojené loga, názvy, znaky, charakteristické znaky a hesla a také obaly a obrázky jsou
vyloučenou vlastnictví The Little Tikes Company. Adresu a obal uschovejte pro
případné konzultace, protože obsahuji důležité informace. Obsah, včetně specifikace a
barev se můžou lišit od snímek umístěných na obalu. Před předáním výrobku dětem
odstraňte obaly, včetně etiket, pásků a spon.

E§§H¡I∫A

CESKY ñ √È ¿ÁÎ˘ÚÂ˜ �Ú¤�ÂÈ Ó· ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔ�ÔÈÔ‡ÓÙ·È ÛÂ Â�›�Â‰Ô
¤‰·ÊÔ˜.

ñ √È ¿ÁÎ˘ÚÂ˜ �Ú¤�ÂÈ Ó· ÂÁÎ·ı›ÛÙ·ÓÙ·È Î¿Ùˆ ·�fi ÙËÓ
Â�ÈÊ¿ÓÂÈ· ÙÔ˘ Â‰¿ÊÔ˘˜ ÁÈ· Ó· ÌË ÛÎÔÓÙ¿ÊÙÔ˘Ó Ù·
�·È‰È¿.

1) ™Î¿„ÙÂ ÙÚ‡�· ÌÂÁ·Ï‡ÙÂÚË ÛÙË ‚¿ÛË ¤ÙÛÈ ÒÛÙÂ ÔÈ
ÙÚ˘�·ÓˆÙ¤˜ ¿ÁÎ˘ÚÂ˜ Ó· Ì�ÔÚÔ‡Ó Ó· ÙÔ�ÔıÂÙËıÔ‡Ó
·Ì¤Ûˆ˜ Î¿Ùˆ ·�fi ÙËÓ Ô�‹ ÙË˜ ¿ÁÎ˘Ú·˜ ÛÙÔ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ
(fi�ˆ˜ ÂÈÎÔÓ›˙ÂÙ·È).

2) ¶ÂÚ¿ÛÙÂ ÙÔ �Ï·ÛÙÈÎfi Î¿ÏÒ‰ÈÔ Ì¤Û· ·�fi ÙÈ˜ ÙÚ‡�Â˜
�Ô˘ Ê·›ÓÔÓÙ·È ÛÙÔ ‚‹Ì· 18.

3) ¢¤ÛÙÂ ÙÔ �Ï·ÛÙÈÎfi Î¿ÏÒ‰ÈÔ ¤ÙÛÈ ÒÛÙÂ Ó· Â›Ó·È
ÛÊÈ¯Ù¿ ‰ÂÌ¤ÓÔ.

4) °ÂÌ›ÛÙÂ ÙÈ˜ Ô�¤˜ ÌÂ ¯ÒÌ· Î·È ÊÚÔÓÙ›ÛÙÂ ÔÈ ¿ÁÎ˘ÚÂ˜
Ó· Â›Ó·È ÂÓÙÂÏÒ˜ Î·Ï˘ÌÌ¤ÓÂ˜.

™À¡Δ∏ƒ∏™∏:
ñ ¡· ÂÏ¤Á¯ÂÙÂ ÙÔÓ ÂÍÔ�ÏÈÛÌfi ‰‡Ô ÊÔÚ¤˜ ÙÔ Ì‹Ó· Î·Ù¿

ÙËÓ �ÂÚ›Ô‰Ô ¯Ú‹ÛË˜ Î·È Ó· ÛÊ›ÁÁÂÙÂ ÙÈ˜ ‚›‰Â˜ ¤ÊfiÛÔÓ
¯ÚÂÈ¿˙ÂÙ·È. ∂›Ó·È ÂÍ·ÈÚÂÙÈÎ¿ ÛËÌ·ÓÙÈÎfi Ó· ÂÎÙÂÏÂ›ÙÂ
·˘Ù‹ ÙË ‰È·‰ÈÎ·Û›· ÛÙËÓ ·Ú¯‹ Î¿ıÂ �ÂÚÈfi‰Ô˘. ∂¿Ó
·˘ÙÔ› ÔÈ ¤ÏÂÁ¯ÔÈ ‰ÂÓ �Ú·ÁÌ·ÙÔ�ÔÈËıÔ‡Ó, ÙÔ ÊÔÚÙ›Ô
Ì�ÔÚÂ› Ó· ·Ó·ÙÚ·�Â› ‹ Ó· Á›ÓÂÈ Â�ÈÎ›Ó‰˘ÓÔ. ∏
·ÓÙÈÎ·Ù¿ÛÙ·ÛË ÂÓfi˜ ÂÍ·ÚÙ‹Ì·ÙÔ˜ �Ú¤�ÂÈ Ó· Á›ÓÂÙ·È
Û‡ÌÊˆÓ· ÌÂ ÙÈ˜ Ô‰ËÁ›Â˜ ÙÔ˘ Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÙ‹.

ñ ΔÔ�ÔıÂÙ‹ÛÙÂ ÙÔ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ ÛÂ ÂÛˆÙÂÚÈÎfi ¯ÒÚÔ fiÙ·Ó Ë 
ıÂÚÌÔÎÚ·Û›· �¤ÛÂÈ Î¿Ùˆ ·�fi 00 F/180C.

∞¶√ƒƒπªª∞Δ∞
ñ ∞�ÔÛ˘Ó·ÚÌÔÏÔÁ‹ÛÙÂ Î·È ÙÔ�ÔıÂÙ‹ÛÙÂ Ù· ÎÔÌÌ¿ÙÈ· ÙÔ˘

�·È¯ÓÈ‰ÈÔ‡ ÛÙ· ÛÎÔ˘�›‰È·, ¤ÙÛÈ ÒÛÙÂ Ó· ÌËÓ
�ÚÔÎ·Ï¤ÛÔ˘Ó ÙÚ·˘Ì·ÙÈÛÌÔ‡˜, �ÚÔÛ¤¯ÔÓÙ·˜ ·ÎfiÌË Î·È
Ù· ÌÈÎÚ¿ ÎÔÌÌ¿ÙÈ· Î·ıÒ˜ Â�›ÛË˜ Î·È ÙÈ˜ ·È¯ÌËÚ¤˜
¿ÎÚÂ˜ �Ô˘ Ì�ÔÚÂ› Ó· ˘�¿Ú¯Ô˘Ó.

E•Y¶HPETH™H ¶E§ATø¡
∂¯ÂÙÂ Î¿�ÔÈ· ÂÚÒÙËÛË ‹ Â�ÈÊ‡Ï·ÍË Û¯ÂÙÈÎ¿ ÌÂ ·˘Ùfi ÙÔ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ;
¶·Ú·Î·ÏÔ‡ÌÂ ÂÏ¿ÙÂ ÛÂ Â�·Ê‹ ÌÂ ÙÔ Î·Ù¿ÛÙËÌ· ·�fi fi�Ô˘ ÙÔ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ
·ÁÔÚ¿ÛÙËÎÂ. ∂¿Ó ¯ÚÂÈ¿˙ÂÛÙÂ Â�È�ÚfiÛıÂÙË ‚Ô‹ıÂÈ·, Â�ÈÎÔÈÓˆÓ‹ÛÙÂ ÌÂ ÙÔÓ
ÙÔ�ÈÎfi ‰È·ÓÔÌ¤·. ∂¿Ó ·ÎfiÌË ¤¯ÂÙÂ Î¿�ÔÈÔ �Úfi‚ÏËÌ· ‹ ÂÚÒÙËÛË,
�·Ú·Î·ÏÔ‡ÌÂ Ó· Ì·˜ ÁÚ¿„ÂÙÂ ÛÙËÓ ·ÎfiÏÔ˘ıË ‰ÈÂ‡ı˘ÓÛË:
Little Tikes Greece
17 Mavromichali Street
Filothei
Athens
15237 Greece
Tel/Fax: +3021 6812 985

TM & © The Little Tikes Company, ªÈ· ÂÙ·ÈÚ›· „˘¯·ÁˆÁ›·˜ ÙË˜ MGA. ∏ Â�ˆÓ˘Ì›·
LITTLE TIKES™ Î·È fiÏ· Ù· Û¯ÂÙÈÎ¿ ÏÔÁfiÙ˘�·, ÔÓfiÌ·Ù·, ¯·Ú·ÎÙ‹ÚÂ˜, Û·ÊÂ›˜
ÔÌÔÈfiÙËÙÂ˜ Î·È ÛÏfiÁÎ·Ó, Î·ıÒ˜ Î·È ÔÈ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘·Û›Â˜ Î·È ÔÈ ÂÈÎfiÓÂ˜ �Ô˘ ÂÌÊ·Ó›˙ÔÓÙ·È ÛÂ
·˘Ù¤˜, ·�ÔÙÂÏÔ‡Ó ·�ÔÎÏÂÈÛÙÈÎ‹ È‰ÈÔÎÙËÛ›· ÙË˜ ÂÙ·ÈÚ›·˜ The Little Tikes Company.
¶·Ú·Î·ÏÔ‡ÌÂ ÎÚ·Ù‹ÛÙÂ ·˘Ù‹ ÙË ‰ÈÂ‡ı˘ÓÛË Î·È ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘·Û›· ÁÈ· ÌÂÏÏÔÓÙÈÎ‹
·Ó·ÊÔÚ¿ Î·ıfiÙÈ �ÂÚÈ¤¯ÂÈ ÛËÌ·ÓÙÈÎ¤˜ �ÏËÚÔÊÔÚ›Â˜. Δ· �ÂÚÈÂ¯fiÌÂÓ·,
Û˘Ì�ÂÚÈÏ·Ì‚·ÓÔÌ¤ÓˆÓ ÙˆÓ �ÚÔ‰È·ÁÚ·ÊÒÓ Î·È ÙˆÓ ¯ÚˆÌ¿ÙˆÓ, ÂÓ‰¤¯ÂÙ·È Ó·
‰È·Ê¤ÚÔ˘Ó ·�fi ÙÈ˜ ÊˆÙÔÁÚ·Ê›Â˜ �Ô˘ ÂÌÊ·Ó›˙ÔÓÙ·È ÛÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘·Û›·. ¶ÂÚÈÏ·Ì‚¿ÓÔÓÙ·È
Ô‰ËÁ›Â˜. ¶·Ú·Î·ÏÔ‡ÌÂ ·Ê·ÈÚ¤ÛÙÂ ÔÏfiÎÏËÚË ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘·Û›·, ÙÈ˜ ÂÙÈÎ¤ÙÂ˜ Î·È ÙÈ˜
Û˘ÚÚ·Ê¤˜ �ÚÈÓ ‰ÒÛÂÙÂ ÙÔ �·È¯Ó›‰È ÛÙÔ �·È‰›.

¶∂ƒπ√ƒπ™ª∂¡∏ ∂°°À∏™∏
∏ Little Tikes Company Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘¿˙ÂÈ ‰È·ÛÎÂ‰·ÛÙÈÎ¿ �·È¯Ó›‰È· ˘„ËÏ‹˜
�ÔÈfiÙËÙ·˜. ∂ÁÁ˘fiÌ·ÛÙÂ ÛÙÔÓ ·Ú¯ÈÎfi ·ÁÔÚ·ÛÙ‹ fiÙÈ ÙÔ �·ÚfiÓ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ ‰ÂÓ ı·
¤¯ÂÈ ÂÏ·ÙÙÒÌ·Ù· Ô‡ÙÂ ˘ÏÈÎÒÓ Ô‡ÙÂ Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘‹˜ Â�› ¤Ó· ¯ÚfiÓÔ* ·�fi ÙËÓ
ËÌÂÚÔÌËÓ›· ·ÁÔÚ¿˜ (¯ÚÂÈ¿˙ÂÙ·È ¯ÚÔÓÔÏÔÁËÌ¤ÓË ·�fi‰ÂÈÍË �ÒÏËÛË˜ ˆ˜
ÙÂÎÌ‹ÚÈÔ ·ÁÔÚ¿˜). ∫·Ù¿ ÙËÓ ·�ÔÎÏÂÈÛÙÈÎ‹ ÎÚ›ÛË ÙË˜ Little Tikes Company,
ÔÈ ÌfiÓÂ˜ ·�Ô˙ËÌÈÒÛÂÈ˜ �Ô˘ �·Ú¤¯ÔÓÙ·È ÌÂ ÙËÓ �·ÚÔ‡Û· ÂÁÁ‡ËÛË ı· Â›Ó·È Â›ÙÂ
Ë ·ÓÙÈÎ·Ù¿ÛÙ·ÛË ÙÔ˘ ÂÏ·ÙÙˆÌ·ÙÈÎÔ‡ ÂÍ·ÚÙ‹Ì·ÙÔ˜ ÙÔ˘ �ÚÔ˚fiÓÙÔ˜ ‹ Ë
Â�ÈÛÙÚÔÊ‹ ÙË˜ ·Í›·˜ ·ÁÔÚ¿˜ ÙÔ˘ �ÚÔ˚fiÓÙÔ˜. ∏ �·ÚÔ‡Û· ÂÁÁ‡ËÛË ÈÛ¯‡ÂÈ ÌfiÓÔ
·Ó ÙÔ �ÚÔ˚fiÓ Û˘Ó·ÚÌÔÏÔÁ‹ıËÎÂ Î·È Û˘ÓÙËÚ‹ıËÎÂ Û‡ÌÊˆÓ· ÌÂ ÙÈ˜ Ô‰ËÁ›Â˜. ∏
�·ÚÔ‡Û· ÂÁÁ‡ÛË ‰ÂÓ Î·Ï‡�ÙÂÈ Î·Ù¿¯ÚËÛË, ·Ù‡¯ËÌ·, ·ÈÛıËÙÈÎ¿ ı¤Ì·Ù· fi�ˆ˜
ÙÔ Í¤‚·ÌÌ· ‹ ÔÈ ÁÚ·ÙÛÔ˘ÓÈ¤˜ ·�fi ÙË Û˘Ó‹ıË ÊıÔÚ¿, Ô‡ÙÂ Î·ÌÈ¿ ¿ÏÏË ·ÈÙ›·
�Ô˘ ‰ÂÓ ÔÊÂ›ÏÂÙ·È ÛÂ ÂÏ·ÙÙÒÌ·Ù· ˘ÏÈÎÒÓ ‹ Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘‹˜.
∂ÎÙfi˜ ∏¶∞ Î·È ∫·Ó·‰¿: ∂�ÈÎÔÈÓˆÓ‹ÛÙÂ ÌÂ ÙÔ Î·Ù¿ÛÙËÌ· ·ÁÔÚ¿ ÁÈ·
Û¤Ú‚È˜ ÙË˜ ÂÁÁ‡ËÛË˜. ∏ ÂÁÁ‡ËÛË ·˘Ù‹ Û·˜ ‰›ÓÂÈ Û˘ÁÎÂÎÚÈÌ¤Ó· ÓÔÌÈÎ¿ ‰ÈÎ·ÈÒÌ·Ù·,
Î·È Ì�ÔÚÂ› Ó· ¤¯ÂÙÂ Â�›ÛË˜ ¿ÏÏ· ‰ÈÎ·ÈÒÌ·Ù·, Ù· Ô�Ô›· ‰È·Ê¤ÚÔ˘Ó ·�fi ¯ÒÚ·/�ÔÏÈÙÂ›·
ÛÂ ¯ÒÚ·/�ÔÏÈÙÂ›·. √ÚÈÛÌ¤ÓÂ˜ ¯ÒÚÂ˜/�ÔÏÈÙÂ›Â˜ ‰ÂÓ Â�ÈÙÚ¤�Ô˘Ó ÙËÓ ÂÍ·›ÚÂÛË
�ÂÚÈÔÚÈÛÌÔ‡ Ù˘¯·›ˆÓ ‹ Â�·ÎÔÏÔ‡ıˆÓ ˙ËÌÈÒÓ, Ô�fiÙÂ Ô ·ÓˆÙ¤Úˆ �ÂÚÈÔÚÈÛÌfi˜ ‹
ÂÍ·›ÚÂÛË Ì�ÔÚÂ› Ó· ÌËÓ ÈÛ¯‡Ô˘Ó ÁÈ· ÂÛ¿˜. *∏ �ÂÚ›Ô‰Ô˜ ÂÁÁ‡ËÛË˜ Â›Ó·È ÙÚÂÈ˜ (3)
Ì‹ÓÂ˜ ÁÈ· �·È‰ÈÎÔ‡˜ ÛÙ·ıÌÔ‡˜ ‹ ÂÌ�ÔÚÈÎÔ‡˜ ÊÔÚÂ›˜.

ЛЕСТНИЦА
Возраст: от 2 лет
Сохраните, пожалуйста, чек как доказательство
покупки.

ПРОИЗВОДИТЬ МОНТАЖ ДОЛЖНЫ
ТОЛЬКО ВЗРОСЛЫЕ
Для монтажа нужно два человека
ВНИМАНИЕ
• Сохраните, пожалуйста, инструкцию, на случай

появления каких-либо сомнений
• Неустановленная игрушка содержит малые части и

материалы, которые представляют опасность для
детей, т.к. могут быть проглочены. Дети также
могут пораниться острыми краями и углами.
Беречь от детей до тех пор, пока игрушка не будет
установлена.

• Падение на твердые поверхности может стать
причиной травмы головы или иной травмы.
Игрушку не следует устанавливать на бетоне,
асфальте, деревянном полу, сильно утоптанной
земле и других твердых поверхностях. Укладка
мягкого ковра  на твердом полу не защищает от
травм. Рекомендуется использование защитной
основы под игрушку и вокруг оборудования

детской площадки согласно указаниям,
приведенным в «Информации для Клиента о
Защитных Основах на Детских Площадках».
Требуемый уровень защиты – безопасность падения
с максимум 1,5 м. 

• Внимание! Хранить вдали от огня.
• Играть дети могут только под наблюдением

взрослых. Не следует оставлять детей без
присмотра.

• Изделие предназначено для игры детей в возрасте
от двух лет.

• Максимальный вес одного ребенка – 27 кг.
Ограничение: 3 ребенка.

• Во время игры дети должны иметь на ногах
ботинки.
• Изделие предназначено для использования под

открытым небом, исключительно  в
некоммерческих целях. 

• Туннель не выдерживает нагрузки, поэтому не
следует в него входить.

ВНИМАНИЕ:
• Соблюдение нижеприведенных рекомендаций и

предостережений снижает вероятность серьезных, а
иногда даже смертельных, травм.

• Изделие следует разместить на ровной
поверхности, на расстоянии минимум 2 м от таких
объектов как заборы, строения, гаражи, дома, низко
свисающие ветки, бельевые шнуры или
электрические провода и т.п.

• Рекомендуется установить изделие так, чтобы горка
и места для сидения не нагревались под прямыми
солнечными лучами.

• Обязательно проинструктируйте детей о правилах
пользования игрушкой. Дети могут использовать ее
только тогда, когда игрушка соответственно
собрана и установлена. И только по назначению.

• Не следует разрешать играть детям на мокрой
горке.
• Следует проинформировать детей, чтобы не

привязывали к горке предметов, которые для этого
не предназначены, т.е. таких как: скакалки,
бельевые шнуры, проволоку, кабели, цепи.  Это
опасно удушением. 

• Во время игры дети должны быть соответственно
одеты: следует избегать свободных пончо, платков
и т.д., т.к. они создают потенциальную опасность во
время игры на горке.

УСТАНОВКА АНКЕРА – ЗАМЕЧАНИЯ:
Несоблюдение нижеприведенных предостережений
может привести к травмам.
• Изделие следует систематически проверять с точки

зрения изношенности и ослабления креплений. Не
использовать продукт, если на нем появились
трещины или разломы. Если крепления изделия не
будут регулярно проверяться, появляется опасность
переворачивания изделия или падения с него.

• Анкер следует установить на ровной поверхности.
• Анкер должен целиком находиться под землей,

чтобы дети не спотыкались о него.
1. Выкопайте яму более широкую книзу так, чтобы

можно было разместить в ней анкер
непосредственно ниже отверстия для анкера в
изделии (см.рисунок).

2. Проденьте кабельный шнур через отверстие в
анкере через места, указанные в Шаге 18.

3. Затяните клипсу на кабельном шнуре, тем самым
затягивая трос. 

4. Яму засыпьте землей и проверьте, целиком ли она
закрывает анкер. 

УХОД ЗА ИЗДЕЛИЕМ
• Все детали следует проверять два раза в месяц в

период использования и, в случае необходимости,
зажимать крепления. Особенно важно соблюдение
этой рекомендации в начале каждого сезона.
Игнорирование сезонного осмотра может стать
причиной опрокидывания игрушки или появления
другой опасности. Замену частей следует
производить согласно инструкции производителя.

• Когда температура снизиться ниже -18 С,
рекомендуется внести игрушку в здание. А, если
она останется снаружи, ее не использовать.

ДЕМОНТАЖ
• Продукт следует демонтировать и выносить так,

чтобы мелкие детали и острые края не
представляли опасности.

ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ КЛИЕНТА
www.littletikes.com
ул. Гроттгера 15А
76-200 Слупск
Польша
Тел. +48 59 847 44 18
Факс. +48 59 847 44 46
TM & The Little Tikes Company, An MGA Entertainment Company. LITTLE
TIKES и все связанные логотипы, названия, знаки, характерные черты и
девизы, а также упаковки и картинки являются исключительной
собственностью The Little Tikes Company. Адрес и упаковку следует

сохранить для консультации, поскольку они содержат важную информацию.
Содержимое, т.е. спецификация и цвета, могут отличаться от показанных на
фотографиях. Инструкция приложена. Прежде, чем передать изделие в
пользование детям, следует удалить всю упаковку, этикетки, ленты и скрепки.

ГАРАНТИЯ
Фирма Little Tikes производит веселые игрушки высокого качества.
Покупатель получает гарантию в том, что наш продукт не имеет брака
материалов или выполнения на период одного года с момента покупки
(доказательством покупки является чек, содержащий дату покупки).
Согласно решению фирмы Little Tikes, правом Клиента является в рамках
рекламации требование о замене дефектных частей или возврат уплаченной
суммы. Данная гарантия имеет место только тогда, когда изделие
эксплуатировалось и устанавливалось согласно инструкции. Эта гарантия не
касается случаев неправильного использования, несчастных случаев,
косметических вопросов, как например, потеря насыщенности цвета или
царапины, возникающие в процессе нормально использования,  а также
других причин, вытекающих из недостатком материала или производства.
США и Канада:Для того, чтобы получить помощь по вопросам гарантии,
зайдите на сайт www.littletikes.com. Позвоните по номеру 1-800-231-0183 или
напишите по адресу: Consumer Service, The Little Tikes Company, 2180 Barlow
Road, Hudson OH 44236, U.S.A. Некоторые запчасти есть в наличии и после
истечения срока гарантии; по этому вопросу сконтактируйтесь, пожалуйста,
с нами.
За пределами США и Канады: Для того, чтобы получить помощь по
вопросам гарантии, обращайтесь, пожалуйста, к продавцу. Гарантия дает
потребителю определенные права, но не ограничивает других прав,
вытекающих из правовых норм, которые могут ему принадлежать. В
некоторых случаях невозможно нести ответственность за случайные
повреждения, тогда вышеприведенные ограничения не найдут применения. 
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